
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Incorporating The Beacon, The Messenger, Meeting Point

Beguildy | Bleddfa | Heyope | Llangunllo

Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan Price £1

N
O
V
E
M
B
E
R

N
O
V
E
M
B
E
R

N
O
V
E
M
B
E
R

N
O
V
E
M
B
E
R
 
2
0
1
7

 
2
0
1
7

 
2
0
1
7

 
2
0
1
7



Head stop 
on porch

Chancel apse
Deanery shields on chancel tiles



3

The first New Radnor Church was founded by the 

Normans soon after 1095. In 1188 Baldwin, 

Archbishop of Canterbury, accompanied by Giraldus 

Cambrensis, the Archdeacon of Brecon, preached his first 

sermon here on his journey through Wales to form the 

third crusade. 

Tradition says that the second 15th Century building was 

ruined, along with the castle, by Owain Glyndwr.

After the New Radnor market was discontinued, and the 

town declined in the 17th Century, William Wordsworth's 

brother-in-law, a local tenant farmer, wrote that the walls 

of the rubbish-strewn churchyard were broken down and 

it was the resort of sheep, goats, cattle and swine. There 

was no sexton and the churchwardens were slothful. 

In 1828 John Merrywether, Dean of Hereford, became 

Rector. He was an absentee Rector, very unpopular and 

described the parishoners as „insolent smockfrocks and 

hobnails‰. New Radnor was then in Hereford diocese, and 

colourful shields along the gallery and encaustic floor tiles 

behind the altar represent the Hereford Deaneries. 

During MerrywetherÊs time the church was dismantled and 

re-built, a project beset by problems. Funds were 

insufficient; workmenÊs wages were not paid. A mass of 

human bones was found in one place and a corresponding 

number of skulls in another, thought to be the result of 

Owain Glyndwr's visit. The tower was too small for the 

bell.  The beautiful screen was used to make panels for the 

apse and the altar rail. The carved and gilded boss in the 

roof above the altar is also from the old building. The 

Church was eventually opened with great celebrations in 

1845.

The renowned architect George Pace reordered the 

interior in 1964. He moved the organ to the gallery, the 

font to the south transept, and the altar forward to face the 

congregation. The new clergy stall, altar cross, candlesticks 

and offertory plate are also part of his design. 

Two of the jewels at New Radnor are these 13th Century 

tomb covers (see below). The effigies, probably coffin lids, 

were found on the south side of the churchyard sometime 

before 1905. They are now eroded but beautifully 

displayed in the south 

transept. 

Photos by Phil Fourie and 

Laura

New Radnor Isn’t Very New

Prince Einion o’r Porth  Matilde (Maud) 
de Mortimer

This drawing of the effigies is by the 

Royal Commission on Ancient and 

Historical  Monuments, 1913.



4

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts
Clergy:
  Revd Canon Mark Beaton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350342

  The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS   Monday is MarkÊs day off.

Revd Canon Melia Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revdmeliacope@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

 The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG   Monday is MeliaÊs day off.

Retired Clergy:
  Canon John Greaves  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 530152

  Revd Dr Peter Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   peter.cope123@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

  Revd John Hanna ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529296 

NSM Clergy:
  Revd Christobel Hargraves ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hargraves391@btinternet.com ⁄⁄..⁄⁄ 01547 550311 

Ordinand in Training:
 Meinir Ronicle⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  ronicle@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01982 553865

New Radnor Reader:
  Christine Gould ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ philandchrisgould@gmail.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350437

  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY

Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Fay Payne ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  fay.payne@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 510320

  Bleddfa ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄Michael Westrip ⁄⁄⁄  vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 528315

  Heyope/Knucklas ⁄⁄⁄⁄ Judy North ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   01547 529165

  Llangunllo ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Isabel Morris ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ mramorris@btconnect.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550689

East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Norma Olds⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  normaolds@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560331

  Knighton  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Jean Shuker ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jeanpike960@btinternet.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄. 01547 520946

 Norton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Helen Ackland ⁄⁄⁄⁄ oldgrannary@talktalk.net⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 267073 

Email:  

  Pilleth ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Peter Hood  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560272

  Whitton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Colin Pugh ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ pugh@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

 New Radnor Group:
  Colva ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Dorothy Rogers ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370332

  Evancoyd ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Nigel Waters ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560176

  Gladestry ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Johnson ⁄⁄⁄ zen202508@zen.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370296

  Llanfihangel Nantmelan ⁄ Marjorie Robinson ⁄⁄⁄ powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350413

  New Radnor ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Capstick ⁄⁄⁄ micstick1@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350352

 East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Jim Walbran  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jameswalbran@hotmail.com  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 560350 

  Doreen Phillips ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄.  01547 528388

Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ leroc39@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550142

  Robert Forbath ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ robertknucklas@outlook.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired): 
  John Clements  01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266

Editors: 
 Laura Woodside-Jones ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ⁄⁄ 01547 520266

 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

 Rosemary Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 529296

 Victoria House, Victoria Road, Knighton LD7 1BD

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

The Radnor is printed by: The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8.

The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet.

Websites  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk   and  churchesaroundknighton.org



5

Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,    

The four Sundays in November constitute the Kingdom Season 

when we reflect upon what makes the Kingdom of God distinct 

from any human kingdom, and what distinguishes Jesus, as the 

King of Kings, from all other rulers. GodÊs kingdom is a place that 

welcomes the weak and vulnerable, a realm that embraces the 

repentant sinner and the once lost sheep. It is a place of second 

chances to which God invites everyone. Jesus is the King who 

came as a servant, willing to lay down his life for his subjects and 

who now sits beside his Father offering prayers on our behalf. 

Clearly the Kingdom Season deserves to be celebrated, however other appointed themes also exist!! On the 

first Sunday in November many celebrate All Saints Day, whilst the second Sunday is Remembrance Sunday. 

Quite rightly we remember the ChurchÊs Saints, and then we remember those who have died in conflicts 

across the world. 

Advent looks forward, anticipating both the birth of Christ and his Second Coming; the first two Sundays in 

Kingdom Season by necessity look to the past, but what about the remaining two weeks? Well, they are about 

the „now‰ or rather „the now but not yet‰. 

„Now‰. Those who have accepted Christ as their Saviour are already dwelling in GodÊs Kingdom, and all its 

blessings are being enjoyed NOW. 

„But not yet‰. But they are also looking forward to a time when GodÊs Kingdom will be made manifest, to 

when Jesus will return in glory. As the LordÊs Prayer makes clear, the Kingdom of God is where GodÊs will is 

done and the worldÊs cruelty, greed and hatred demonstrate that the Kingdom of Heaven has not arrived yet. 

Thus the Kingdom Season is about the now and the not yet!! 

Yours in Christ, 

Mark BeatonMark BeatonMark BeatonMark Beaton

Double Edition of The Radnor

The next edition will be for both December and January. 

Deadline for submitting material is November 15.  Please 

keep submissions to under 200 words. 

The December/January edition will be available after 

November 24th.

It is also available on-line at www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

The Cover — St Catherine

The medieval window in a chapel at St LaurenceÊs, 

Ludlow, shows a familiar November saint, Catherine. 

She holds the two instruments of her martyrdom: the 

wheel and the sword. She was martyred in the early 4th 

century by the emperor of Alexandria, Maxentius.

Catherine became a Christian around the age of fourteen, 

converted hundreds of people to Christianity, and was 

martyred around the age of 18.

She had rebuked Maxentius for persecuting Christians, 

and so he summoned fifty of the best pagan philosophers 

to dispute with her. Catherine won the debate. Several of 

her adversaries, conquered by her eloquence, declared 

themselves Christians and were at once put to death.

Catherine was then scourged and imprisoned, during 

which time over 200 people came to see her, including 

Maxentius' wife. They all converted to Christianity and 

were subsequently martyred. 

Maxentius then tried to win the beautiful and wise princess 

over by proposing marriage. Catherine refused. The 

furious emperor condemned Catherine to death on a 

spiked wheel, but, at her touch, it shattered. Maxentius 

finally had her beheaded with a sword.

(Information from Wikipedia))

Mark Beaton & Geraint Hughes at 
Bleddfa



6

Z Shops

Z Pubs

BED AND BREAKFAST

In the picturesque 

Radnor Valley

En suite rooms

MRS. DILYS G. PHILLIPS

GOLWG-Y-BRYN

NEW RADNOR 

LD8 2TN      

01544 350562

JOHN & LIBBY ROE

NEW RADNOR

POWYS LD8 2SS

TEL: 01544 350543

TEL: 07917 846508

www.oldstationcaravanpark.co.uk

HOLIDAY COTTAGE AVAILABLE

TOURERS & TENTS
HOLIDAY CARAVANS FOR HIRE

OPEN ALL YEAR

OUR TEA ROOM 

Is open 1st March - 31st October

9 am - 5 pm daily. All welcome.

 

GEORGE & DRAGON INN 

& RESTAURANT
4 Broad Stree Knighton

Powys LD7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD

SUNDAY lUNCH

Food served

12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)

Evening 7-9 pm

We can cater for private parties of 36 
sitting or 50 buffet

Contact Justin or Helen for further details

Telephone 01547 528 532

Email: juustinrees@tiscali .co.uk

PennellsPennellsPennellsPennellsOfOfOfOf    

KingtonKingtonKingtonKington

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263

Z 

Accommodat

If you have no room for visitors, try

Rose Cottage

4 star self-catering 

award winning 

accommodation

www.rosecottagedutlas.com

Tele: Marje & John 01547 510028

Castle Inn Knucklas 
Under New Management 

A warm welcome awaits you from 

the new owners Vince and Ying and 

our friendly staff here at the Castle 

Inn. Whether you join us for a drink, 

meal or use our B&B facilities. We will endeavour to make your 

visit as enjoyable as possible. 

We serve food every evening and Sunday lunch 

Mon – Thurs 6:00 – 11:00pm 

Fri – Sat 6:00 – 11:30pm 

Sun 12:00 – 3:00pm and 7:00 – 11:00pm 
(Last order for food 8:45pm and Sunday lunch 2:45pm) 

There are 5 B&B rooms, including a family room available. 

Function room is also available for larger gatherings and private 

parties. 

Visit us at www.castleinnknucklas.com and Facebook 

page for more information. Tel: 01547 528 150



7

Victor Frankl, a victim of Auschwitz, suggested that the 

most intolerable of all human conditions is not 

imprisonment or hunger, but lack of meaning. The two 

minutes silence enables us to connect with JesusÊ message, 

which offers true meaning to our lives and world. He spoke 

of giving ourselves in love for each other and the world, 

and he demonstrated such love in sacrificing His own life. 

In busy lives where so much is clamouring for our 

attention, silence enables us to reassess our priorities and 

rediscover true meaning in our lives. 

Jesus made a habit of withdrawing and seeking out solitary 

places.

Richard Foster in ÂParish PumpÊ

Two Minute Silence

World War I Memorial at New Radnor

REMEMBRANCE SUNDAY

NOVEMBER 12th 2017
.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Llangunllo War Memorial at 10.45am

followed by the Church Service
at Gravel Chapel

Revd Leigh Spicer

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

 Norton War Memorial (Mynd Lane) 10.45am 

followed by a service in the Church

Revd Christobel Hargraves 

Refreshments served after the service 

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Gladestry, St Mary’s 10.50am

War Memorial

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

New Radnor, St Mary’s, 10am

10.55 at War Memorial

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Knighton, 10.45 at Memorial, Brookside Sq

St Edwards, 11.15am 

Revds Melia Cope & Kevin Dare

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Whitton Church, St David’s, 10am 

Revd Peter Cope

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Llanfihangel Nant Melan 10.55am 

Remembrance Service

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

 Ebenezer Presbyterian Chapel

Newchurch at 3 pm 

Revd Brian Reardon

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Evancoyd with New Radnor MothersÊ 

Union News In September we gathered 

once more to discuss the challenges of parenting children 

in the modern age of the internet. We will continue to 

return to this important conversation at future meetings. 

Supporting our younger members as their children 

continue to grow up and the internet continues to develop 

in new ways. Dates: 

Tuesday 28th November 2:30pm 

Evenjobb Village Hall

Join us for tea and conversation. Note the new date and 

time. We are always keen to welcome new members, so 

please speak to Kit Beaton, or any member for further 

information. KB (01544)350342

Mother’s Union



8

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist

HPC registered

Arthritis

Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation

Sports injuries

Stress 

Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691

Mob: 07855 237790

Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.
Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy

Very gentle & suitable for all ages

Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 

New Radnor

Powys

LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

RADNOR & KINGTON 

TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 

service covering Kington, Knighton, 

New Radnor, Presteigne and 

surrounding villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service also 

available.

01547 560205  07831 898361

RICHARD COURT… a Man with a Van

Personal, prompt & reliable service. 

I will deliver or collect small loads, 
   eBay purchases, 

undertake full or part house clearance, 

move goods into storage etc. 

No job too small. 

Based in Radnorshire

all areas considered.

Tel:  01544350559

Mob: 07765480872

 

Z Body Treatments

Foot Health Practitioner

      Treatment for:

• Painful corns and calluses

• Ingrown toenails

• Verrucae

• Diabetics

• Nails trimmed

• Plus more

Home visits only

Member of the Accredited Register of 

Foothealth Professionals

Brian Jenkinson DIP CFHP MPS Pract.

01544 230501 or 07977 214756

Z Transport



9

Men’s Shed

 What do men do in a mens shed?

 They:

Undertake some activity in the company 
of others
Spend time with like-minded men with 
whom they can work and talk
Participate in some joint endeavour
Find friendship and companionship
Provide help and support to themselves 
and others
Make use of the workshop or other 
facilities
Learn new skills or revive old ones
Make a contribution to the community
Have fun

Opening Times:

Mondays   10am to 2pm

Wednesdays 10am to 2pm

KNIFE & GARDEN TOOL SHARPENING SERVICE

Address: Teme Mill. 

Station Yard

Knighton, LD7 1DT

(On bend before station)

John Thorogood 
01544 232750

John Cox: 
01547 528428

With grateful help from these organisations

Beginning on 20th October a trial Mobile Post Office 

will operate from the lay-by opposite Hundred House 

Inn in Bleddfa. 

Proposed opening times: Friday 15:50 – 16:50

The Mobile Service is a travelling Post Office bringing 

services and retail products. It has been in use for some 

years now. There is a step into the Mobile vehicle, but an 

electronic tailgate is available for wheelchair access.

The Post Office is starting a 6-week local public 

consultation starting 29 September to 10 November 

2017. Please tell us what you think about the proposal:

●  Suitability of new location and ease of getting there

●  The proposed day and opening hours

●  Other local community issues affected

  by the proposed change

● Anything we could do to make it easier for customers

Please email or write to our Communication and 

Consultation team with comments or questions. Your 

comments will not be kept confidential unless you clearly 

mark them „In Confidence‰. You may fill in a 

questionnaire via postofficeviews.co.uk  When entering the 

site you will be asked to enter a code: Bleddfa: 20564499

Sarah Cottrell, Network Operations Area Manager
comments@postoffice.co.uk

Customer Helpline: 03452 66 01 15 

Textphone: 03457 22 33 55
 

Bleddfa Post Office

Midweek Holy Communions

St Edwards, Knighton

Wednesday, 1st November

All Saints Day

10.30 am

at St EdwardÊs, Knighton

All are welcome 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

New Radnor Community Centre

Wednesday 8th November 11am

 followed by Lunch at 12.15

Our worship starts at 11am and we start serving lunch 

at around 12:15. Everyone is most welcome to attend 



10

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded 

company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We 

offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course 

lunch, with refreshments served throughout the day. 

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment. 

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a 

door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services 

in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more 

permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to 

help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in 

volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used 

stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off 

for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your 

individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your 

requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website 

www.erdaycentre.org

Z Care/Elderly

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered 

Accommodation with your main meals provided 

in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA

close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle

offers all this, and independent living

with a balance of privacy, support and security

Please telephone 01588 630000

for more information

TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156Independent Provident Society No. 27255R

Z Cleaning

“I CAN SEE CLEARLY”

BILL LAYTON

WINDOW CLEANER

Patios washed and 

guttering cleaned.

General Odd Jobs 

also undertaken.

Tel: 01544  267889

Mobile: 07527  793075

Z Beauty

For appointments
or information, call or email...

07507 683478
jemmatbeauty@gmail.com

New website coming soon ....
and follow me on Facebook :Jemma Tranter

Treatment Room at Five Turnings
Mobile Treatments in your own home.

Aromatherapy        
Massage                       
Make-up                    
Beauty Treatments 
Tanning                
Manicure                
Pedicure

Z Community Hall

Knucklas Community Hall

Come and see our bright modern hall!

- meetings & events: seating for 100; 
projector; full sound

- committee room: seats 12+

- dinners: seating for 80; full modern kitchen; 
licensed

- clubs & societies: large hall; soft chairs

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520384 or 529244



11

Knighton and Presteigne Leg Club

Reynolds Room  

Knighton Community Centre

Every Thursday morning 9.30-11.30am

No appointment necessary.

Treatment by District Nurses. 

Reception and refreshments manned by volunteers.

Welsh 

This month we have some birds which 

you may (or may not) see in your walks 

along the river bank. Adar dŵr – 

water birds. 

Sigl-di-gwt (swing your tail) is a wagtail. This is also a 

useful word if you want to be rude to somebody. 

Glas y dorlan (blue one of the river bank) is a 

kingfisher. 

There are many words for the dipper. My favourite is 

Wil y dŵr (Will - as in William - of the water). 

You probably wonÊt see this one on the river bank. 

Gwalch y pysgod is the osprey (hawk of the fish).

Knighton and District 
Concert Society

New Season

St Edward’s Church Hall

 Knighton LD7 1AG

Sunday 26th 
November

3.00 pm

Marta Fontanals-Simmons, Mezzo 
soprano

With

Richardo Gosalbo, Piano

Tickets £12.00 at the door. 
Students £2.00

Refreshments in the interval

Info: Peter and Beverley Clements
the.clements@btinternet.com

01547 520756

Music in New Radnor

New Radnor 

Community Hall

Saturday 11thSaturday 11thSaturday 11thSaturday 11th    
NovemberNovemberNovemberNovember

7pm for 7.30pm start

Tickets £12 (under14s, £3)Tickets £12 (under14s, £3)Tickets £12 (under14s, £3)Tickets £12 (under14s, £3)

Baroque to present day harp music

Elinor Bennett OBE

regarded as one of Britain’s most influential 
harp teachers.

Wine and soft drinks on sale at the bar.

BBBBox office:  01544 35026801544 35026801544 35026801544 350268

CAMEO

10 November 

 2.30 pm in Knighton Methodist Church

Annual Tea Dance. 

All are welcome to come and join the fun.

Entrance only £2.00

For further information contact David Hinton 

on 01547 528984.

Give the ones you love wings to fly, 
roots to come back to 
and reasons to stay. 

- Dalai Lama

Bonfire & Firework Night

Saturday, 4th November

6.30pm

Llanshay Lane, Knighton



12

Way back on Good Friday at Llanfihangel Nant Melan, 

we each took home a gladiola bulb we had planted 

in a small pot of new earth. A sign of hope. 

I carefully transplanted mine into a larger pot and waited. 

Green shoots gradually appeared, but nothing else, so I 

chucked it into the garden. And lo at the end of 

September, it flowered. AND sent up another shoot with 

buds, now flowering. 

Never give up hope.       Laura W-J

The Glad Sign of Hope

Congratulations to Louise (Evans) and Graham George 

on the happy event of their wedding at Bleddfa Church. 

Graham has been the organist for MANY years and served 

as churchwarden. Both Mark and Geraint, shown on page 

5, conducted the nuptials.

Peter Cope said: „This was the reaction I had several 

times when I mentioned that I was going to celebrate 

50 years as an Anglican priest on September 24th – but I 

was ordained Deacon at 24 in 1966. 

„We had a lovely celebration Eucharist at St EdwardÊs, and 

I am grateful that around 50 came from the Benefice and 

wider Ministry Area. I was giving thanks for the blessings 

of being brought up in a Christian family; of having a wise 

parish priest in Canon Harold Heal; in going to a school 

with a strong Christian ethos; in being able to read 

Theology at Oxford, but also then to broaden my horizons 

by doing a Management Diploma, an MSc in Industrial 

Relations, and eventually a PhD in Christian Social Ethics. 

I have also had the great privilege of being able to work as 

a partner in Christian ministry with my dear wife Melia! 

„Some of you at least will be aware that I spent most of 

my 41 years of ministry as industrial chaplain in different 

parts of Britain. I was glad, therefore, to be able to preach 

about the responsibility we all share as JesusÊ disciples for 

mission and ministry, and to have one reading from the 

book of Jonah. JonahÊs story about taking GodÊs message 

of love and justice to the great pagan city of Nineveh 

reminded me of some of the companies in which I have 

been the chaplain – Kodak, or Metal Box, or GKN, 

or even West Mercia Police. 

„So my prayer for the Christians of this Ministry 

Area is that we should remember that Jesus calls us to be 

disciples so that we can reach out with his love and care to 

all those we meet; and that we should be so filled by His 

Spirit with love, goodness and truth that we canÊt help 

sharing it, so that His Kingdom may be built in our 

communities here.‰ 

Revd Dr Peter Cope 

Not 50 years…? 

Caring for GodÊs Acre arrived at Norton Churchyard 

on 27th September for a scything session. They were 

joined by villagers and had a good day of work to tidy the 

churchyard in the old fashioned way many will remember 

from their youth. Cakes provided by the villagers!

The image shows the bags of hay after the big tidy, and 

opposite the hard workers.

Photos by Hilary Howcroft

The Big Scythe at Norton Churchyard 

Another Sign of Hope



13

Louise and Graham,
 our Bleddfa organist

Llanfihangel Nant Melan —
Our outrageous sign of hope

A smiling congregation after Peter’s 50th

Peter pouring the sherry

Caring for God’s Acre scything 
Norton Churchyard



14

Melia receiving gifts from the childrenElla’s arrangement
Jess’s arrangement 
around saxophone

Reading the story of the ten lepers
Emma Swancott & Rosemary Bufton

Jess Barrett Photos by Laura



15

Children starred at BeguildyÊs Harvest Festival. They 

skipped and pranced their way to Melia with gifts of 

water and soil, seeds and grain, fruit and vegetables. They 

gathered round her and helped to tell the story of Jesus 

healing ten lepers with an enthusiastic counting: one – two 

– three . . . ten . 

Those who had recently passed out of childhood were also 

heroes. Ella Harris and Jess Barrett brought the floral  

arrangements they had entered in a National Young 

Farmers competition at Malvern, where they placed well in 

the competition. They read our lessons about the 

wandering ancestor and GodÊs care for the refugee. 

The church was radiant with flowers, and the full 

congregation stayed for a good chin wag with homemade 

savouries and sweets: a proper Welsh tea. 

The otherwise joyful evening was tinged with sadness 

however, as our organist, Monica Thomas, had died the 

day before. 

A Childish Harvest at Beguildy

TEME VALLEY TOTS
A welcoming playgroup for children from 

birth to school age and their parents

Tuesdays 10-12pm

Felindre Village Hall
A chance for parents to have a chat over a 

cup of tea whilst children play/do craft, 

have songs and stories in a friendly and 

welcoming environment.

Children 0-6 months FREE

Snack provided
Contact: Lin Jones at 01547 510037 for more 

info or just turn up to see what we’re about.

Over the last year we have welcomed four new arrivals. 

Sophie leads varied craft sessions, and we have 

enjoyed our new safe and secure outside space for sand 

and water play. 

In November the Ruells hosted a bonfire and firework 

party at The Pound again and we thank them for their 

hospitality and the parents enjoyed a meal out to the 

George in Knighton.

Our Macmillan coffee morning raised £246.77. Santa 

visited us at Christmas with presents at a lovely party, and 

we visited him in the polar express in Hereford, a magical 

experience. Our Christmas meal was held at Maesmawr 

Hall seeing Vera Gold drag act, an entertaining evening!! 

In the new year TVT invited the Red Cross to hold a baby 

and child first aid course.

Our outings included swimming, DewiÊs den soft play, a 

trip to park hall country farm, and an Easter fun day with 

craft, Easter egg hunts and biscuit decorating. During the 

summer holidays we had a bus trip to the Ice Cream Farm, 

Chester.

If anyone would like to see more about what we get up to 

and what we have coming up, we have a facebook page 

TVT or just turn up for a cup of tea at Felindre Village Hall 

Tuesdays 10-12.

Lin Jones

A Year in the Life of Teme Valley Tots

It is with deep sadness that we report the 

death of Monica Thomas, our much loved 

organist at Beguildy, on 28th September. 

Our sympathies go out to Chris her 

husband, her children and grandchildren.

New Radnor Children's Playground
Charity No. 5224468

Draw winners for September

1st  J & C Battams

2nd    S Evans

3rd   Sophie Hodge

Gail Venables On behalf of

The Trustees of New Radnor Children’s Playground



16

Billy Jones

Plastering

Contractor

specialising in
Plastering

Tiling
Coving

Tel:  01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

A.V. Morris 

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen

Harpton

Walton

Presteigne

Powys 

LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

TERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small

Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices 
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered

Fully qualified and experienced

For a free quote call

07906918875
or

01544 260899

Chimney sweep and 
wood burning stove 

installer.
Chimneys swept using our 

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed  

and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys 
Contact Michael Oliver 

01588 640910 or 
07909834223 

Z Decorators

Z Chimneys

Chimney Sweep

Open fires,

woodburners

etc

Contact Nick on:

01544 230194

or
07867 665883



17

Kington Community Choir

All walks start at 10am.

Everyone is welcome on these walks.

Enquiries: 01547 520266 (East Radnor Ramblers)

Wed Nov 1. Birchen Coppice – Rabber Dingle – 

Hayward Common. 7.4 miles moderate. Start at Exp 201 

SO 296565 Kington Mill Street CP (fee).

Wed Nov 8. Round Red Hill. 6 miles, very moderate. 

Start at Exp 188 SO 154475, Park verge opposite byway 

1 mile northwest of Painscastle.

Sat Nov 11. Kington, Lyonshall. 12 miles, moderate. 

Start at Mill St. Carpark (charge) Exp 201 SO 296565.

Wed Nov 15. Orleton to Eye. 8 miles easy. Start at 

Orleton Village Hall Exp 203 SO 488677.

Wed Nov 22. Bucknell – Vron – Weston. 8.5 miles 

Moderate 2 steady climbs. Start at Baron at Bucknell 

Exp 201 SO 351741.

Sat Nov 25. Garth Dingle – the Roundabout – 

Cilcenni. 9 miles moderate. Start at main street of 

Llowes (where it widens) OL13 SO 191416.

Wed Nov 29. Caety Traylow and Colva Hill. 7 miles 

moderate. Start at Gladestry Village Hall Exp. 200 & 201 

SO 231551

Ramblers Schedule

Presteigne Writers’ Circle

meets in the Oak Room, Radnorshire Arms

on  3rd Tuesdays, 7.30 pm

Do you love words, enjoy writing for pleasure?

Contact Dominic Clarke, 01544 260255 for details.

New Radnor Carnival

Fireworks display
Hutton Copse

New Radnor

Gate opens 4pm

Entry: Donation

Delicious refreshments available

Carve a pumpkin for our competition

All Welcome

Walton Village Hall proudly presents 

Quiz Night Saturday 25th November

7.30pm     £2.50 per person

Max 6 per team

Wide variety of categories of questions, so make 

sure you wear your best head! Hot drinks 

available from the hall, and entrants are invited 

to bring their own cold refreshments. 

Tickets for all events

Karan on 01544 350511

Anne on 01544 350266 

Jane on 01544 350345 

All proceeds go to Walton Parish Hall 

Donations of goods or help will be gratefully accepted. 

Please support your local events. 

Where there is no vision, there is no 
hope.

 - George Washington Carver

Refugee Support

The poetry marathon raised £805 for refugee support at 

Knighton Community Centre. Thank you to all who 

helped or contributed.



18

M J HARRIS 

STEEL ERECTING & 

CLADDING

Local tradesman

07891 513941

martinharris1966@icloud.com

30 years experience in industrial & 

agricultural steel frame buildings.

All aspects of repair to steel frame farm 

buildings, guttering, storm damage, roof 

light replaced.

Removal and relocation of steel frame 

building.

Erection of kit form buildings. 

Qualified fitters of EPMD/single ply rubber 

roofing for flat roofs, shallow pitch roofs, 

gutter linings, extensions, repairs where 

long lasting durable materials are required.

Other repairs welcome. 

Call Matthew Price 

01544 350852 or 

Mob 07766 562634

 

Carpentry

Joinery & Building

 

 

Tel: 01547 520037

07966 521280

Doors - Windows

Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors

Roof Work

Buildings Repairs

Maintenance

 

Z Repairs

AAAAGA/RAYBURN 

RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,

Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY

01568 709169

07974 100740

Z Pest Control

HWS
PEST CONTROL

Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants

  Wasps    Flies

  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices

Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

Z Carpentry

General Carpentry 
and

Maintenance
also 

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren 

Tel: 01544 350602 or

Mob: 07929 824560



19

The Cure for Headaches: Saint of the Month

10th November - Aed mac Bricc - 6th Century Bishop of Killare

Which saint to choose for November? Illtud, Cybi, 

Hilda, Columbanus? Well, this is my birthday 

month, so I have chosen my birthday saint, the rather 

obscure Aed mac Bricc. No, I hadnÊt heard of him either 

until I went to Ireland. On one of the highest mountains in 

Donegal, Slieve League falls on one side 600 metres into 

the Atlantic Ocean, I found some ruins which turned out 

to be the hermitage of Aed mac Bricc, and his holy well 

(shown here). 

He was contemporary with, and a distant cousin of, St 

Columba, both descended from the powerful Ui Neill. His 

principal church was at Rahugh in Westmeath, 

not far from  ColumbaÊs monastery at Durrow. 

Aed performed a great number of unusual 

miracles. He could be the patron saint of damsels 

in distress, the freer of captives or the greatest 

peacemaker of his time in Ireland, not to mention 

his flying chariot, but he is actually the patron 

saint of headaches. He even cured St BrigitÊs 

headache, several miles away in Kildare. There is 

still a headache stone in the churchyard at 

Rahugh. This is a stone with a head-sized imprint 

and the rain water collected in it will cure your 

headache. There are many such stones in 

Ireland. An 8th century Latin protection poem, 

written by an Irish scribe has recently been found 

in Germany, in a manuscript from Reichenau Monastery 

on Lake Constance. 

Here are a couple of verses:

Aed, O goodwilled saint Mac Bricc,      

From the pure I ask the prayers             

That he cools the noxious fluxes            

That flow heated in my head,

That he cures my head with my kidneys,           

And with the other parts afflicted,           

With my eyes and with my cheekbones,          

With my ears and with my nostrils.

Brilley Village Hall
Thursday 2 Nov

Hidden Figures (PG) Three women cross 
gender, race and professional lines to make the 
NASA launch of John Glenn possible.

Adults: £5 Child: £5 

7.30pm (121 minutes)

Enquiries: 01544 327227

 .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .       

Bettws-y-Crwyn Parish Hall
Saturday Nov 11

Addicted to Sheep (PG)  7.30pm 

 .   .   .   .   .   .    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   

Chapel Lawn Village Hall
Saturday 18 Nov
The Lost City of Z (15)  7.30pm

Aed mac Bricc’s 
Holy Well on 
Slieve League

Knighton Community 
Centre
Friday 10 Nov

Denial (12) Feel-good movie
about the best ways to solve our ecological 
crisis by reinventing agriculture, energy, the 
economy, democracy and education. 

Adults: £4.00 

7 for 7.30pm (109 minutes)

Enquiries: 07751 221487

Friday 24 Nov

Another Mother’s Son (12a) Louisa Gould  hides 
an escaped Russian POW during World War II on 
the Nazi-occupied island of Jersey.

7 for 7.30pm (103 minutes)

Rosemary Hanna



20

Haines Mill Woodcraft

Haines Mill

New Radnor

Presteigne

Powys LD8 2TN

Tel/Fax: 01544 350327

email: haines.mill@btinternet.com

Ideal as a gift to yourself or others – Welsh 

hardwood signs carved on solid wood of your 

choice.  A full range of wood samples can be 

seen and discussed at our New Radnor 

shop/workshop (half a mile 

west of New Radnor on main 

A44).  Eric and Jackie Smith

Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads 

offering: excellent heat output
cleaner burning

value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on
01588 640910 or 07909834223
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

MID WALES TREE 
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping
Chipper Hire

Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520697 (eve)
Mob: 07974 434176
Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability

R & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod Wells    
01597 82549401597 82549401597 82549401597 825494
KnightonKnightonKnightonKnighton
01547 52954201547 52954201547 52954201547 529542

Free estimates   Fensa registered company 

Z Trees/Wood

P G Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried 

Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available 

with two bags of morning sticks FREE 

with every 2 ton load.   

Morning sticks are also available for sale 

separately.

Please enquire for prices.

Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Z Glass/Glazing

01547

550285
Your local

Glass worker.

Taster lessons available for individuals 

and groups starting from just £15.

From hand-blown baubles to vessels and paperweights,

FoxGlass have a unique selection of beautiful glass gifts.

FoxGlass, The Old Smithy, Llangunllo, LD7 1SP



21

Churches Together in Knighton and District

Churches Together is ecumenical: Methodists, Baptists, Anglicans, Roman Catholics.      

Light up a Life

Sunday 5 November at 3 pm at the Methodist Church.

This is a quiet and thoughtful service devised by the 

Hospice Movement where we remember and celebrate the 

lives of loved ones. There will probably be candles to light 

in memory of your loved one if you so wish. Everyone, 

from any churches or none, is most welcome.
 

Advent Windows

Knighton becomes a giant Advent Calendar

RevÊd Kevin Dare is organising an Advent Windows event 

for December. It will be launched at a special school 

assembly and will conclude with carols around the clock 

tower on Christmas Eve, when the winner of the most 

windows visited will be announced. If you would like to 

have an Advent Window in your home or business around 

Knighton, please contact Kevin on 01547 529707.

The Manchester Carols

Marion RowlattÊs choir will perform this work on Sunday 

10 December, 5 pm in the Methodist Church. This will be 

in aid of the Food Bank.

 Community Carols

This popular event takes place on Tuesday 12 December 

in Knighton Community Centre. Further details to follow.
 

Christian Aid

Rob Fountain is stepping down from being Christian Aid 

rep. We thank him for all the work he has put in over the 

last few years. Is there anyone in our churches willing to 

take over from him? The main task is to organise the street 

collection in May. If you are interested please speak to one 

of the clergy or a Churches Together rep.

 Theology Circle

The next meeting will be on Thursday 16th November in 

the Methodist Church. Father Michael Akpoghiran will 

reflect on his time in the area before he leaves. We start 

the meeting at 11.30am, and the session lasts about an 

hour. Conversation can continue over sandwiches (if you 

can stay, please bring a packed lunch). Tea and coffee are 

provided. Donations for chapelÊs expenses -  £1.50. 

Epiphany Service

 Once again we hope to have a Churches Together choir 

to lead the service for Epiphany at 3pm on 7th January at 

the Methodist Church.

The practices will be from 7-7.45p.m, on the following 

Thursdays:

2nd, 9th, 23rd November, 14th December

With Geoff Weaver on Sundays at 3.30pm

19th November, 3rd and 17th December

On the actual day rehearsal at 2pm, before the service.

Open the Book

Volunteers Needed!

We are two teams who go into Knighton School on 

Thursday afternoon to act out Bible Stories. We have 

many props and fine costumes but we could use more 

people on our teams. You might:

● Act the story

● Read the story

● Take a photograph

● Prepare the props and costumes. 

If you are a Âcrafts personÊ could you make a few 

characters that we could use to tell the story, e.g. puppets, 

dolls, felt figures? Contact Melia.

(See pages 46-47 for our activities.)

Bible Study Group

 Wednesdays, 10.30 am,

17 Millfield Close, Knighton,

home of David Hinton 01547 528984

All are welcome from any church or none.

A Quiet Hour of Contemplation

Thursday 9th November 10-11 am

Home of John & Margaret Davies

1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Road, Knighton



22

The Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower Box
13 Broad Street

Knighton

LD7 1BL

Tel 01547 528786

Anna Smith
Flowers for all occasions

Delivery agent for Interflora

CHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,

Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience

Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

Z Flowers

Karon Duggan

Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.

Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478

Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1 SU

Z Builders

WILLIAM SCOTFORD

PLASTERER & GENERAL BUILDER

City & Guilds, Time Served, Indentured

35 years in the plastering trade

All your plastering needs

From whole house to small patching job.

No VAT on total price

Telephone 01547 528001 

Mobile 07974952689

Z Automotive Z Plumbing/Heating

Homefix
Plumbing & Heating

We are a local family business based in Powys who pride 

ourselves on professional workmanship and excellent customer 

service.  We can provide you with the following:

• All Plumbing and Heating work

• Complete bathroom re-fits, including t i l ing, 
plastering and f looring

• Oi l Boiler Installation, Service and Repair

• Installation of Solid fuel fires and stoves

No call out fees, free quotations
Please call Vanessa to make an appointment

on 01588 620250

 or e-mail homefixplumbing@yahoo.co.uk



23

The Walton Basin (also called the Radnor Valley) is an 

archaeologistÊs dream! Our churches of Evenjobb, 

New Radnor and Llanfihangel Nantmelan ring the basin. 

Over the years people have found hundreds of knapped 

flints and other worked stones in the valley. Identifiable 

objects include arrowheads and polished stone axes, dating 

from 10,000 to 1500 BC. 

Archaeologists have surveyed Neolithic enclosures, ring-

ditches, burial mounds, a stone circle and standing stones. 

When you cross the valley, you wonÊt be aware of any of 

this; it looks like fairly flat agricultural land, featureless 

apart from the surrounding ring of hills. But aerial 

photography and geophysical surveys have revealed this 

extraordinary concentration of ancient sites, showing that 

the Radnor Valley was an important site 6,000 years ago. 

The one thing you might discover is four standing stones, 

shown in the photo. They stand between 0.9 metres and 

1.8 metres high and date from the Neolithic 4000-

2300BC or Bronze Age (2300-1500 BC). We donÊt know 

their use, possibly for rituals or astronomy or as burial 

markers.

The map shows the impressive Hindwell Cursus stretching 

for five kilometres from Evenjobb roughly to Walton, one 

of the longest known in Great Britain. Excavations reveal 

two parallel ditches 64 metres apart, which measure 3.8 

to 3.9 metres across and 1.45 to 1.8m deep. The 

Hindwell cursus required excavating 90,000 tons of gravel. 

The map also shows a palisaded enclosure: a roughly 

circular trench fitted with vertical timber palisades. The 

Hindwell palisaded enclosure would have required 6,700 

tons of gravel and 3,300 tons of timber!

Who were those people 6,000 years ago?

Four Stones

Information from “Walton Basin: archaeology 
and conservation” by Bill Britnell

NOT TO SCALE



24

SHOP LOCAL 

The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor

01544 350619  /  07533 885537

Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6 

(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries, 

Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood. 

Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available – Ring Sharon to discuss

Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop. 

W.E.PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian | Britain 

  Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery  | Greeting Cards   

 and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550

Z Shops

Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs

 Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread

and Dave’s Deli

 Home delivery service
Wednesday, Thursday, 

Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317 

Z RestaurantsTHIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr
plus The India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea Co    

at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com  

www.galleryknighton.co.uk

 

Z Galleries

Z Locksmith

                    Aspley

          Locksmiths
 

 Free Quotes,  

       Doors Unlocked

 Locks Replaced, Upgraded

 Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced

 Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721 

Mob: 07886977375

Knighton  Powys

 

If you missed the Makaton course on 

sign languge (pages 26-27) contact Julia on the 

contacts below for a taster course 

or to get involved in any way.

New
Info

New 
Info



25

Carolyn Price playing the organ

Owen, Lisa, Stephen, Chloe, Mark at Chloe’s baptism

On Sunday 8th Oct hundreds of 

antique motors pottered around East 

Radnor lanes ending at Cwm Whitton 

for several hill climbs. Here they are 

attempting a muddy climb at Heyope.  

The pedestal for this arrangement 
was designed in 1964 by George 
Pace when he reordered the 

church.
Photos by Michael Capstick



26

June signing "mummy"/"mother"

Ami, a Makaton trainer

Llangunllo Hall Roof – Work in Progress

New fence as part of roof work



27

On the 21st September, KINDA launched its 

„Makaton-Friendly Knighton & District‰ initiative - 

funded by the ScoutÊs Million Hands appeal (you will 

remember that sponsored walk) and by a Powys Pennies 

award – with its first ÂTasterÊ course.

Makaton sign language was developed from British Sign 

Language (BSL) to help people with communication 

problems and is now proving to be very useful helping folk 

with acquired difficulties such as stroke and dementia.

The course was attended by representatives of the Scouts, 

Guides, Community Support, KINDA, Red Cross, St 

EdwardÊs church and the staff from Tower House Gallery.

KINDA has funding for more free taster courses, so if you 

would like to get involved (or just see what itÊs all about), 

please contact Julia on galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com or 

on 01547 529530

Notice how Makaton makes you smile!

Article & photos by Julia Roberts

Makaton Signs includes a smile

After a busy period of fund raising and grant 

applications Llangunllo Hall Management Committee 

were finally in a position to commission work on the new 

roof.

Passers-by cannot fail to notice the Hall is now clad in 

scaffolding and the entrance barricaded in the usual 

building site fashion – a sure sign that something is going 

on.

What they will not see is that new slates are already in 

place on the roof at the back and that the inside is also 

scaffolded out, ready for the insulation work and other 

tasks. 

As well as the main roof work there will also be alterations 

to the conservatory with a slightly altered roof line for 

improved drainage. The new roof panels are stronger and 

better insulated than the old ones.

A great debt of gratitude is owed to our indefatigable team 

of fund raisers and all those who have supported them as 

well as the many donors, sponsors and grant providers 

without whom none of this would have been possible.

It is hoped that  work will be finished in December and the 

Hall will soon be available again, better than ever before, 

to continue serving the community that have so loyally 

supported it over the years.

It may well be that there will be some kind of celebration 

so . . . watch this space! 

Grants towards the cost of the works have been received 

from: Powys County Council, Church in Wales, Bernard 

Sunley Foundation, Tuffins, Garfield Weston, Big Lottery 

Awards, All Churches Trust Ecclesiastical, Millennium 

Stadium Charitable Trust, The PrinceÊs Countryside Fund, 

British Gypsum and Cenbrit Ltd.

Pam Livingstone-Lawn
Photos by Caroline Breeze

Roof Project well under way

After winning Kington show, Radnor Valley have 

continued their winning streak.

At the county stock judging day, held at The Hendy, 

Hundred House, club member Edward Powell won senior 

stockman of the year. (Pictured receiving the awards, 

together with junior stockman, Aeron Powell of Aberedw 

club). A fortnight later was the county field day, when 

again, Radnor Valley were overall winners of the day with 

several prize cards to boot.

Best wishes to one of the older members, Lauren Morris, 

who is travelling to Australia for several months to gain 

experience of life the other side of the world.

Radnor Valley YFC is still winning!

BONFIRE NIGHT

Friday 3rd November, 6.30pm

Rough Close

The club will be hosting their annual 

bonfire and fireworks at Rough Close this 

year on Friday 3rd, with drinks and 

refreshments. Everyone welcome. For 

more information contact any club 

member.



28

Z Piano

David Day MPTA

Member of the 
Piano Tuners Association

BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher

Covering Mid-Wales

Tel:  01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Z Funerals
All funerals personally conducted

24 hour service

Enquiries from all areas welcome

Private Chapel of Rest

Pre-paid funeral plans available

Telephone 01547 528554
Email: info@geoffhallfuneralservices.com

Wylcwm Close - Knighton - Powys LD7 1AD

Z Sewing
Made to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to Measure

CURTAINS * BLINDS* CUSHIONS

ACCESSORIES * GIFTS

Free Measuring and Hanging Service

For more information or requests contact 

Annette on

01547 529486

07531 404547

annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

 

Z Cleaning
CARPET RUG and UPHOLSTERY 

CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Serving the Domestic &  Commercial Sectors

MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL CARPET 

CLEANING ASSOCIATION

                Call:    01547 529304
  Mob:   07889 277338

Z Photography

Hazel Gwatkin, LRPS
Photographer
www.hazelgwatkin-

photography.co.uk

M: 07932 633527
E: hazel@prolinx.biz

Weddings

Parties

Photo shoots of the family

Pet photography

Restoration of old photographs

Z Framing

PICTURE FRAMING

CONTEMPORARY AND

 TRADITIONAL

MICHAEL CAPSTICK

THE OLD TOWN HALL

 NEW RADNOR 01544 350411

OPENING TIMES (GENERALLY 8:30 TO 5:30 AND 

MOST SAT. MORNINGS)

ALSO BOOKS, ANTIQUE MAPS & PRINTS, 

PHOTOCOPYING & LAMINATING.
(A FINE ART TRADE GUILD COMMENDED 

FRAMER)



29

Photo by Billy McKaig, restored by Laurence Smith. A copy at the Radnorshire Museum in Llandrindod Wells.

Autumn Stock Fair in New Radnor

Historic Photo

N e w  R a d n o r  O v e r  6 0 's  C lu b

Next meeting Friday, November 10th

2.00pm at Pear Tree Cottage New Radnor

for Harvey's Film Show.

We must know if you wish to come.

Please phone Marilyn on 01544 350588 or 

Jenny 01544 350242.

Also an advance warning that the position of 

treasurer will be available from next year.

Should you be interested please contact 

Marilyn or Jenny.Clun Memorial Hall

7.30pm 4th November

Tickets: £7.50 – Cabaret seating

Licensed bar available

Tickets: Caractacus in the Square

AND

Everest Hall, Llanfair Waterdine

7.30pm 25th November

Tickets: £10 includes Buffet Supper

Tickets: Knighton Fine Art 01547 528052

The human soul is hungry for beauty; we 

seek it everywhere - in landscape, 

music, art, clothes, furniture, 

gardening, companionship, love, 

religion, and in ourselves. When we 

experience the beautiful, there is a 

sense of homecoming. - John O'Donohue



30

Z Electricians

WHITTON 

COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  AND

FUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONS

    
ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACT    

GILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED
CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades, 

rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox
2 Cross A Dyke
New Radnor
Presteigne
Powys LD8 

Tele:   01544 350458   Mobile 07791 561788  
Email: dalefox444@googlemail.com T

H
E

 H
O

M
E

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 

Do you have an event coming up?

Evenjobb Village Hall could be the perfect venue:

Attractive Hall  Meeting room Stage

Dance floor   Disabled Access Car Park

Reasonable rates  Well equipped kitchen with servery/bar

To book, call: Linda Ellams on 01547 560306

ELWYN C. POWELL & DAUGHTER
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

EST. 1980
 ECA MEMBER

PART P APPROVED CONTRACTOR
 Portable Appliance Testing

 Electrical Installation Condition -
 Reports

Domestic, Commercial 
Agricultural Installations 

 TEL: 01547-520028 
elwynpowell@hotmail.com

Tel: 01547 529472

Mob: 07528936389

Registered Company

Jason-creemer@live.co.uk

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent?

  Then why not use

   ST EDWARD’S 
  CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings, 

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings: 
Jean Price 01547 528260

 



31

What’s on at the W.I.s

Old Radnor W.I. 

Christmas Shopping Trip to Cheltenham

Monday 6th November

Picking up at Walton 8.30am and Mill Street, 

Kington at 8.45am

For further details or to book please contact

Elsie Bayliss - 01544 230 609

With half an hourÊs practice the W.I.s of Whitton and 

Llangunllo surprised themselves, making 3D 

Christmas cards of real quality. 

Julie Watts was our speaker/presenter at the joint meeting 

of our W.I.s, and she showed us the way. Her card kits 

came with backing cards, featured cut-outs, mounts, 

separators and inserts, glue and scissors, and it was up to 

us to extract, arrange and present the items in a unique 

way. At first it felt dauntingly difficult – but then pennies 

were heard dropping all round the room, and we raced 

ahead. The two cards shown in the photo were done by a 

member who had never tried making cards before, her first 

attempts. 

Some of us went for multiple layers (Isabel Morris, also a 

card-making novice, managed five layers on one card) 

while others opted for a simpler layout – but every single 

card looked like it had come from a specialist shop, and 

we were all rather proud of ourselves. 

Prior to the card-

making, each 

W.I. ran its own 

business 

meeting, and the 

main focus in 

Llangunllo was 

to agree and 

finalise the program for 2018; we believe we have a 

really good calendar of events. For more details contact 

secretary Shirley on 550555. 

After the card-making we all enjoyed a social get-together 

and a delicious supper, and President Anne Newton 

thanked her team for providing the refreshments, and 

Whitton W.I. (who reciprocated thanks) for joining with us 

for such an enjoyable occasion.

Jenny Williams

Gosh, did I really make that? Llangunllo W.I. Meeting

It was with heavy hearts that the members of Felindre WI 

attended their October meeting in the Village Hall. The 

President Rhona Barnett welcomed members and asked 

them to stand for a minute silence in memory of member 

Monica Thomas who had recently passed away. Vice 

President Rebe Brick paid tribute to Monica recalling her 

many years of dedicated service to Felindre WI, during 

which time she was President for several years, secretary 

and social secretary – it was during this role that she 

arranged many memorable events. She was a multi-

talented lady, playing rounders and netball; competing in 

endless County Shows in cookery and flower arranging; 

acting in plays, singing and playing the piano at the Annual 

Concert. We have lost a friend and a truly inspirational 

member. 

Rhona welcomed guests from Dolfor WI and 

Llanfairwaterdine WI who enjoyed the guest speaker John 

Swift of Swifts Bakery based on Clee Hill, employing 40 

people. SwiftÊs are a fifth-generation family business of 

bakers and confectioners with 150 years history in the 

Midlands. Members recognised John from the BBCÊs 

Victorian Baker where he and three other professional 

bakers beat off 340 other contestants to star in the 

programme. 

New members are always welcome; please ring 

01547510077. 

Rebe Brick 

Sadness at Felindre W.I.

Chatterbrook W.I.

Our AGM is on Thursday November 9th at 7.30 

in Presteigne Memorial Hall 

followed by an illustrated talk by Sue Knox 

about The Judge’s Lodging 

For further details

Phone 01544 267245 or mail@galliers.org.uk



32

Managing Partner Patrick Bourdillon

Partner: David T Lloyd

MAIN OFFICE

Open from:  9 a.m. - 5 p.m.

     (Monday to Friday)

OLD COURT CHAMBERS

SPA ROAD

LLANDRINDOD WELLS

POWYS LD1 5EY

01597 825565

BRANCH OFFICE

Open from: 10 a.m. - 4 p.m.

      (Tuesday to Friday)

ALBIONHOUSE

BRIDGE STREET

KINGTON

HEREFORD HR5 3DL

01544 232797

WEBSITE:

WWW.MARGRAVES.CO.UK

EMAIL: law@margraves.co.uk

Consultants:  E Ann Davies and Carol A Bryan

Associate Solicitor: Hannah Mary Lewis

(all three have had previous connections with the Kington office!)

Legal Assistant: Hannah M Lewis (assistant to E Ann Davies)

AREAS OF PRACTICE:
WILLS, PROBATE, TAX PLANNING AND ADVICE, LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY

AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY

CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/MOVING HOUSE

AGRICULTURAL: BUYING SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY FARMING PARTNERSHIPS

WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT, GIVE US A CALL

Z Pubs

The Radnorshire Arms

Beguildy

Powys LD7 1YE

01547 510634

radnorshirearmsbeguildy@gmail.com
radnorshirearmsbeg.wix,com.radnorshirearms

Martyn & Sue

Look forward to welcoming you

Open for Home Cooked Lunch & Dinner,

Real ales & Special Occasions

Tuesday Night Specials

Thursday Lunch Fish & Chips 
Specials

Closed Mondays except Bank Holidays

Z Legal

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS



33

Torch glass work was the subject of the October 

meeting when Chris Fox James, with his wife Tanith, 

demonstrated the wonderful baubles and jewellery which 

he creates using molten glass. Everyone was fascinated by 

the intricate patterns that he created using clear glass and 

colours. The skills involved were amazing. 

An invitation to the Felindre WI meeting proved another 

interesting evening. Those members who were able to 

attend enjoyed a fascinating and informative talk about 

Victorian Baking. The warm welcome and lovely supper 

was much appreciated. It is always nice to visit other 

Institutes. 

Moving towards Christmas, in November 

we hold our AGM and in December our 

own members are organising hands on evenings with 

wreath and Christmas card making. Plans are already 

underway for our Party in January. 

All our meetings begin at 7.00pm in the Everest Hall, 

Llanfair Waterdine on the first Friday of the month. For 

further information contact Mary Morgan (01547 528429) 

or Ann Harroway (01547 528477). We are always 

pleased to welcome visitors. 

Ann Harroway

Delicate Glass at Llanfair Waterdine W.I.

We had a workshop with Julie Read at our last 

meeting. Everyone was impressed with roses they 

made. The next meeting is on 1st November at 7.30.p.m. 

is our A.G.M. and afterwards we shall finalize our 

programme for next year.

We meet at the Tower Gallery in Knighton, if you are 

interested or require further information ring 01547 520 

739. You would be most welcome.

Pauline Parker

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I.

The Arts Society Teme Valley

an illustrated lecture 

Indians Buffalo and Storms: The American 

West in Nineteenth Century Art 

The story of migration to the American West, 

illustrated in paintings by artists who 

followed it. 

Ludlow Assembly Rooms Wednesday 
15 November 2017 at 2.15pm. 

Visitors welcome £8 

Marches Poets

 are hosting a poetry workshop 

on Sunday 12th November, 10 – 3.30 

at Paradise Farm, Slough Lane, Presteigne

tutored by our local much-acclaimed poet 

Dr Rhiannon Hooson 

Ekphrastic Poetry & Creative Process

Cost: £25: a few places only-booking essential

Phone 01544 267245 / email mail@galliers.org.uk

This event is supported by Literature Wales.

WELLIES AND WOOLLIES CONCERT 

ST MARY'S CHURCH, PILLETH 

Friday 8th December, 7.00 pm 

Carols and readings by candlelight in this 
atmospheric and ancient church. 

with the 

RADNOR VALLEY BAND 

Refreshments and Mince Pies 

Christmas begins here for all the family 

Parking at Pilleth Court with optional 
transport from car park available. 

Limited parking by the Church if needed. 

Suggested donation to St Mary’s, £5

Gift Day at St Edward’s

We wish to thank all of you who have given to our 

recent Gift Day Appeal. Every donation is much 

appreciated.  As donations are still coming in, we do 

not have a final total to give you this month.

Melia Cope, Jean Shuker and Doe Phillips



34

Since our September report, we have had our Cider 

Tasting Night, with Steve Layton from the Orgasmic 

Cider Company. We had 55 people who enjoyed sausage 

rolls, pies and quiches and sampled cider from bottles and 

on tap. Many people in the village also supported us with 

delicious desserts and raffle prizes. The result was a 

friendly evening and £280 raised to help maintain the 

village hall. 

A week later on October 7th, St. PeterÊs Harvest Festival 

took place in the church followed by the auction of a 

cornucopia of fresh produce in the hall. Andrew Morris 

was the auctioneer who added greatly to the 

entertainment. It was lovely to see newcomers to the 

village come along to this event. The church raised 

£295.00 in aid of the Disaster Emergency Committee. 

We have just had our A.G.M. in the hall and most of our 

elected officers have remained in place for another year. 

Special thanks to Angus Hornby, our Chair, and Ray 

Smith, our Treasurer. We welcome a new member, 

Andrew Hughes. It has been a successful year with a 

healthy bank balance and good memories from our social 

events. New members are always welcome. Our next 

meeting will be on November 7th to plan the details of the 

popular CHRISTMAS FAYRE (see the ad) on Saturday, 

November 25th from 2:00 to 4:00. See you there. 

Linda Ellams 
evenjobb@btinternet.com

Evenjobb Village Hall and St. Peter’s Church, Evancoyd 

EVENJOBB   VILLAGE   HALL

CHRISTMAS  FAYRECHRISTMAS  FAYRECHRISTMAS  FAYRECHRISTMAS  FAYRE

SATURDAY     NOV   25thSATURDAY     NOV   25thSATURDAY     NOV   25thSATURDAY     NOV   25th

2:00 – 4:00

CRAFTS,  GIFTS  &  GOODIES

 FOR  SALE

Mince pies,  mulled wine,   teas
lindaellams44@gmail.com 

01547 560 306

On the evening of Sunday October 15th, LlangunlloÊs 

Harvest Festival took place, followed by an auction 

of Harvest Produce. The church looked marvelous with 

gleaming silver and brasses, displays of fruit and flowers in 

every window, and floors and furniture newly washed and 

polished. 

To the recurring theme of „Come ye thankful people, 

come‰, The Revd Mark Beaton led the fifty-strong 

congregation through the Celebration, with appropriate 

poems, hymns and music. We started with John Keats 

wonderful poem ‰To Autumn‰, followed by the South 

African homage to „Rain, rain, beautiful rain‰, illustrating 

the ingredients for a successful harvest across the world. 

Following the hymn/poem by Isabella Postgate „The fields 

of gold are glowing‰, produce for auction was brought up 

and displayed to the accompaniment of Vaughan Williams 

Kyrie from Mass in G Minor. The collection would be 

donated to a Farming Charity. 

Going, going, gone!!! 

The Bring-and-Share Supper after the service delivered a 

real Harvest bounty, with pies and quiches, sandwiches 

and wraps and exotic salads, followed by cakes, scones, 

and tartlets, which put us in a good mood for the auction 

which rounded off the evening. 

Mark Beaton was our auctioneer, and food hampers, jams 

and preserves, and flower bouquets were quickly and 

generously bid for by the congregation. We happen to 

know that Mark BeatonÊs favourite preserve is Seville 

Orange Marmalade, for which he fought a long, but 

ultimately successful bidding war. Good fun was had by all: 

a truly good experience of sharing and thanksgiving at Our 

Harvest Festival Celebration.    Jenny Williams
      photos by Michael Brown and Laura

“Come, ye thankful people, come” 

And we came – to the Harvest Festival Service at St. Cynllo’s Church. 



35

Darren Rogers Edward Jones 

Edward, Anna and daughter 

Mark receiving gifts from children 

Keith and Glenys Williams

Jenny Williams ringing the changes



36

Muriel Holmes 
offering cheeses

Sue Mullin - WI President
and Muriel

Teme Valley YFC Annual Dinner
Ella Harris receiving 

award

Elizabeth Swancott 
receiving award



37

This was an invitation not to be resisted by anyone over 

the age of 18. Forty guests came, not only from 

Gladestry, but also from other local WI's, Staunton on 

Arrow and Old Radnor. Husbands and friends were 

numbered among them too. 

Muriel Holmes from Hereford Waitrose was the expert in 

charge. She brought a wide variety of wines for guests to 

savour (or not), some more, some less. To accompany the 

wines (or was this the other way round?) were a range of 

cheeses, soft hard and blue varieties. 

Muriel was very informative about the cheeses and wines, 

which enabled the guests to know more. 

Cider and perry were also available. 

Submitted by Heather Barwick
Photos by Sue Mullin

Cheese and Wine Evening for Gladestry W.I.

Yearly results were announced at Teme ValleyÊs annual 

dinner:

Thomas Swancott - best male stock judger

Ella Harris -best female stock judger & most points 

gained through the year.

Jon Harris - most points on rally day

Evan Thomas - junior member of the year

Ben Harris and Jonny Rowlands - senior member of 

the year

Chloe Lewis - most enthusiastic member award

At the stock judging day at Edw Valley the club had these 

results. 

Thomas - 5th under 18 beef judging

Ben - 5th & Elizabeth - 6th under 21 lamb judging 

Elizabeth - 1st & Ben 3rd under 26 pig judging

Thomas - 4th under 21 pig judging

Thomas 4th, Ben 3rd, Elizabeth 4th - senior animal 

health questioner

Ben 7th & Elizabeth 8th - senior stockman of the 

year

Also on Sunday 24th Ella Harris and Jess Barrett 

represented Radnorshire at National level in Malvern. Ella 

came 2nd and Jess 8th. The arrangements are shown on 

page 14 at the Beguildy Harvest Festival.

On October 7th members took part in the workshop skills 

and sheep dog trials.

George and his dog Billy - 5th 

Cody and his dog Dickie - 8th 

Thomas (angle grinding), Danny (welding skills), Tom 

(first aid) & Ben (ATV) - 5th workshop skills 

competition.

October 8th at Field Day. 

Sarah, Anna and Alfred - 2nd cookery 

Kim - 6th dream machine mood board

Jonny, Ben and Cody - 5th senior fencing 

Anna - 6th poster competition. 

Thomas - 1st lamb trimming (Max Pugh memorial 

shield) 

Jess - 4th Christmas wreath

Kim, Ella, Anna and Sarah - 3rd demonstration of 

sausage making 

Sarah, Elizabeth, Kim, Jess and Ella - 6th federation 

display competition

Ben & Jonny - 1st ATV challenge 

Ellie, Kate, Jon and Alfred - 6th Âgive it a goÊ 

challenge 

Thomas and Jon - 5th Fferm factor (agricultural 

challenges)

Bill, Evan and James - 8th junior fencing 

Ella - 2nd floral competiton 

The club won the Lucene Wilson memorial shield for the 

combined points in the cooking, floral and the wreath. 

Teme Valley came an amazing second place overall, a 

great achievement for one of the smallest clubs in the 

county currently. 

Elizabeth Swancott

The Hard Working Teme Valley Young Farmers

All Saints, or All Hallows, is the 

feast of all the redeemed, known 

and unknown,  now in heaven. 

1,255 ancient English churches 

were dedicated to All Saints – a 

number only surpassed by those 

dedicated to the Virgin Mary.

The feast day began in the East, perhaps as early as the 

5th century. The saints do not belong to any religious 

tradition; their lives can be appreciated by all Christians. 

Light a candle to remember the most important ÂsaintÊ, in 

your own life.

All Saints Day – 1st November



38

 

K. ANDERSON & CO. 

LEGAL PRACTICE 

  

 Wills                         Powers of Attorney 
 

 Deputyship               Estate Administration 
 

 Equity & Trusts       Inheritance tax             
 

 

Associate Professional Member of 

Solicitors for the Elderly 
 

MEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTSNOWS Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors
General Country Practice Lawyers

Specialising in:

Commercial and Residential Conveyancing

Wills, Probate and Lasting Powers of Attorney

Specialist Family Department

Please telephone to discuss or arrange an 

appointment with one of our Qualified Lawyers

Local Knowledge, Local Interests for Local People

Offices at: 7 Wylcwm Place, Knighton 01547 528332

And The Old Picture House, Bishops Castle 
01588 638425

FOR ALL YOUR LEGAL NEEDS

WE CAN OFFER SERVICES IN:

● AGRICULTURE

● COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

● COMPANY & CORPORATE 

LAW

● DISPUTE RESOLUTION, 

DEBT RECOVERY & 

PERSONAL INJURY

● DIVORCE, FAMILY & 

CHILDCARE

● COURT OF PROTECTION

● RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

● LASTING POWERS OF 

ATTORNEY

● WILLS TRUSTS & PROBATE

● CRIMINAL LAW

“Quality Service by friendly people”

Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm Thursday drop in

THE OLD BUTHERS SHOP, 1 WEST 
STREET, KNIGHTON, POWYS LD7 1EN

Tel: 01547 528800

Greenfields, Forest Road
Hay on Wye

HR3 5FA

www.hayvets.co.uk 

Hay Veterinary Group provides a friendly 
caring and professional service for pets, horses  

and farm animals
We offer:
● Spacious, fully accessibly new premises with 

ample parking
● ‘Healthy Pet Club’ to budget for your pet’s 

routine healthcare essentials
● Round-the-clock emergency service

Telephone: 01487 820862

Z Legal

Monday - Friday 9.00 am to 5.00pm 

Saturdays - By appointment only 
 

27 Station Road, Knighton, Powys 

Tel: 01547 520978 
Email: law@knanderson.plus.com 

 

Z Veterinary

ASHBURN VETERINARY
CENTRE, LTD.

Principal:
Trevor Smart BVM&S, MRCVS

1, Station Road,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1BU

Tel: 01547 529 600

24 hour cover

Small and large animals 

Consultations by appointment

Z Volunteering

Here for you…Transport Service, Town 
Connection bookings, Community 
Supporters, Monthly Tea Club, Assisted 
Shopping, Volunteering on Prescription, 
Information and IT support, Furniture 
Recycling

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton  9.30am – 1pm

 
Volunteering 

Opportunities 
 

01547 520653



39

Kington Charity Shop

Christmas Shopping

Bag2School

Radnor Valley School

Gladestry 49 Club

The September winners were Vivienne Taylor, Viv Lloyd, 

rollover and Marlene Evans.  Thanks to the the people 

new to the village that have joined!

Candle-light Yoga
A new short course of yoga is planned for mid 

December. Venue Gladestry Village Hall. Contact Tracie 

on 07587777156.



40

new-builds, renovations,
property maintenance & repairs

supply & fitting of uPVC windows,
fascia boards & guttering

internal & external decoration 

wall & floor tiling

• Reliable service

• No job too small

• Links to other reputable 
tradesmen

• Customer recommendations 

Midwales, Herefordshire, Shropshire 
borders

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials

* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools

* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS
Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX

Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW 

Tree-Line
is now registered with OFTEC

for all your oil fired servicing

including: central heating boilers,

Rayburns, AGAs, Stanleys etc

Fully insured

Contact Jenny Barrett 

at Tree-Line on 

01547 510 380

07939 811 508

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Hedging· Trees· Shrubs

The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207

nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

Z Builders

Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas

New Build / Extensions

Renovation

Brickwork / Joinery

Plaster / Decor

Tel: 01547  529244

Z Trees/Wood

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and 

Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken 

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

 Tel: 01544 260448

 Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com



41

Knighton News

Bingo 

The monthly game of bingo will take place on Saturday 

14th November at 7.00pm in the Church Hall. New 

players will be most welcome. 

Macmillan Support 

The annual Macmillan Christmas Fayre will take place on 

18th November in the church Hall at 2.30pm. Weather 

permitting, we understand Santa will be calling. Goodies 

for sale, grand draw and much more. Your support will be 

greatly appreciated. Enquiries to 520002 (Liz). 

St Edward’s Christmas Sale 

The Annual Christmas Bazaar will take place on 2nd 

December at 2.30 pm in the church Hall. Variety of stalls: 

produce, cakes, books, gifts, winter woollies, tombola and 

a good cup of tea. Do you have items you would like to 

donate for church funds? We are willing to collect; please 

phone 528260. The Grand Christmas Draw will take 

place during the afternoon, lots of good prizes already 

donated, including a large food hamper. This is always a 

very enjoyable event, so do come along. 

Tree Festival 

This event will NOT take place this year in St EdwardÊs 

Church. Thank you to all the groups in the town who have 

supported it over the past years. 

St Edward’s Altar Guild 

Thank you to all the ladies who decorated the church so 

tastefully for the Harvest Festival, lots of lovely comments 

received.

Family News

Congratulations to Richard and Louise Pugh who were 

married at Lingen Church on 14th October.

We have all been saddened by the death of  Monica 

Thomas, aged 69 years and our thoughts are with her 

husband Chris, her boys and their families. Monica was a 

popular lady in the valley and wider community, always 

busy, always smiling. She was involved in lots of 

organisations including the WomenÊs Institute and 

especially St MichaelÊs Church, Beguildy, where she was 

the organist. Monica will be missed.

Please remember in your prayers all who are unwell, in 

hospital and at home, including Dot Wilson, Phylis 

Richards and Louise Harding.

Knighton Show and Carnival 

There will be a huge Bonfire and Fireworks evening on 4th 

November on a field in Llanshay Lane, to which everyone 

is welcome. Many other attractions and refreshments on 

site. This is a fund raiser for the 2018 Show. 

The AGM of the Show will take place on 16th November 

at 7.30pm in the RAFA Committee Room. Do come 

along and have your say on this major annual event run for 

the enjoyment of all the community.

 Jean Price

St. Edward’s Harvest Lunch 

After a meaningful Harvest Service lead by Melia and 

Meinir, with church member participation, the 

congregation made their way to the Church Hall, where 

there was a wonderful bring and share lunch. There was a 

good mix of members, visitors to the town and members 

from other churches who enjoyed the food and each 

otherÊs company – there was a marvellous atmosphere. 

The lunch ended on a very happy note with the singing of 

happy birthday to Melia and Doe, with Geoff Weaver on 

the piano.          Rebe Brick

Last month was another enjoyable one of „fun and 

fundraising‰. We started the month with a tasty frugal 

lunch hosted by Bruce and Sandie Morgan in Leintwardine 

raising £180 for our charitable efforts. 

This was followed by our charity Fashion Show at the 

Knighton Hotel with 80 attendees raising over £650 for 

the Air Ambulances, local charities and Shelterbox 

(providing disaster relief across the world). Thanks to 

everyone for their support. 

Later in the month we heard from Amy Johnson about the 

work of the Marie Curie charity and were proud to 

welcome Knighton solicitor Robin Wayne as the newest 

member of our Rotary family. 

Remember that all money we raise goes to our chosen 

charities as our running costs are covered by a 

membership fee. If you would like to get involved in our 

social and fundraising activities, as well as make new 

friends, you are very welcome to come to any of our 

Wednesday meetings, held both at the Baron in Bucknell 

and the Knighton Hotel. 

For more details please contact members Norman Thorp 

on (01547) 529666, Cathy Jones on (07813)733240 

email cathleenj2001@yahoo.co.uk 

Knighton and District Rotary Club 



42

Z W.I.

Painter and Decorator

Est 1993 

Douglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713

       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107 

GLADESTRY WOMEN’S INSTITUTE

Come and join our friendly members

 on the third Tuesday of each month 

at 7:30 in Gladestry Village Hall.
 

INTERESTING PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

AND GOOD COMPANY

 Telephone Sian Derrick 

on 01544 370700

SEFYDLIAD MERCHED, 

LLANFAIR LLWYTH YFNWG

Z Cycles

Z Funerals

Oak TreeOak TreeOak TreeOak Tree    

Funeral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral Services

An independent family owned funeral 

directors, providing a sympathetic and 

caring service in all areas.

When facing the distress and sadness 
caused by the loss of a loved one, we 

promise to care for you and those you 
love from the moment you contact us.

Please contact: Bill Rowlatt (day or night)

6 Castle Close, Eardisley, Herefordshire. 

Tel: 01544 327829 

Z Decorators

 JUST DECOR
Female painters & Decorators

For all your interior & exterior             
decorating

 Painting, wallpapering,

Special paint effects

 NO JOB TOO BIG OR SMALL

 Telephone: 01544 260 470

 Mobile:  07814 229 809

For advice and Free Estimates

KINNERTON W.I.
Meetings: 

1st Wednesday of each month, 

3:00pm Oct – March 

7:30pm April - Sept

KINNERTON VILLAGE HALL

We have an interesting 

programme: 

talks, demonstrations, outings and 

on-going environmental projects.

ALL WELCOME
Phone: 01544 350369

for further information

Z Automotive

Knighton Motors

 (Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 

 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily  Phone: 01547 520415

Z Computers

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband 

troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Jeff Murkin

01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience

Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)



43

Norton News

Good News! St AndrewÊs now has two Church 

Wardens: Sophia Thomson 01544 260089 

    sophiazthompson@gmail.com (vicarÊs warden)  and

Helen Ackland 01544 267073  oldgrannary@talktalk.net

 (peopleÊs warden and Caring for GodÊs Acre) 

Church Management Team: Wardens plus Canon Rev 

Melia Cope, Chris Refausse (treasurer), Geoff Marshall and 

Jenny Matthews (Eucharistic servers and magazine 

distributors) Allan and Joyce Flexman (Caring for GodÊs 

Acre and helpers) 

There will be a new notice board in the Church porch with 

Church communication and we will be putting up notices 

in the village notice boards. Please take a look as you pass. 

Caring for God’s Acre Churchyard: On Wednesday 

27th September we had The Task Team come from 

Caring for God's Acre led by Ben. They came to scythe 

and rake our wildflower meadow in the churchyard and 

they did a wonderful job (see pages 12-13). The Task 

Team will be returning in the Spring and late Summer next 

year. A very big thank you to them all. 

By the time this is read we will have had a service with 

Archdeacon Alan Jevons who came to lead Holy 

Communion at St AndrewÊs on October 22nd. 

We have been donated some daffodil bulbs by Presteigne 

and Norton Town Council which Chris Ruby and I have 

planted along the edge of the Churchyard wall. Thank you 

to the Town Council and to Chris. We look forward to a 

feast of Spring colour next year. 

Helen Ackland

 

Christmas Choir 

Calling all singers who would like to join a choir to sing at 

the Family Service at St. Andrews, Norton, at 7.00pm on 

Friday 22nd December. All ages welcome. No need to 

read music or have choral experience - just boundless 

enthusiasm. 

Rehearsals to begin after half-term in Norton. 

Please contact Catherine: 01544 267421 

Mob: 07816 341667  orourkebailey@aol.com 

Dates of events and Church services: 

12th Nov, Remembrance Sunday (see page 7)

18th Nov, Christmas Fayre (10-4) and Quiz Night (7.30)

 Tables of 4 – please contact Helen Ackland to book. 

15th Dec, Christmas decorating 

16th Dec, 2.30, making Christingles, short Christingle

 Service   

22nd Dec, 7pm, Christmas Family Service with Choir and 

refreshments. 

FOSAN (Friends of St Andrews Norton)

FOSAN was set up in the early months of 2017 to support 

the preservation of St Andrews primarily through the 

creation of a much-needed community space within the 

church which can accommodate a variety of social 

activities, including meetings, concerts and religious 

services. 

FOSAN's programme includes church and graveyard 

maintenance, the organisation of Quiz Nights and Coffee 

Mornings, special family events around the regular festivals 

such as Harvest and Christmas, with additional plans for 

more ambitious funding events in 2018 to support the 

planned church renovations. We see these local events as 

a key aspect of our fund-raising activities as well as building 

community support to secure the long-term future of St 

Andrews. 

The renovation projects are already in hand and include 

internal and external roof repairs and internal church 

changes to create community space including the removing 

some pews and installing a washroom and kitchenette. 

John Refausse - Chair 

 

Annual Christmas Craft Fayre at Norton

18th November, 10am to 4pm 

Come and enjoy viewing local crafts and buying an 

early Christmas gift. 

A “silent auction” for a gorgeous, large, 3 tiered 

Georgian Doll House (will be on display), a delight 

to any, young or old! (Very kindly donated by 

Sylvia Davies). 

Dried flower posies 

“Guess the weight” to win a large rich fruit cake. 

Christmas activity table for the youngsters. 

Homemade cakes, little Christmas cakes, and 

produce 

Mulled wine, teas and coffees 

And more! 

Wylcwm Street Surgery in Knighton will 

hold another Flu Clinic on October 31st 

and November 1st, 9.30-4pm.

Booking essential.



44

Z Funerals/Burials

Highbrook Farm

Holiday Cottages

For a free brochure: 
Olwen Kinsey Jones 
Highbrook Farm 

New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670

Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com

Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

Z Accommodation

Pilleth Oaks
5 Star Bed and 

Breakfast

Whitton, 
Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1NP

Tel : 01547 560272
www.pillethoaks.co.uk

 

Z Estate Agents

Z Stone Mason

A.W. Hughes & Son
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Traditional Burials,

Green Burials & Cremations,

Headstones Supplied, Fixed,

Cleaned & Restored

Tregarden, Gladestry, Kington, Herefordshire HR5 3NY

Tel: 01544 370 217

www.awhughesandson.co.uk

Z Potatoes

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209



45

Cartoon

Don't forget, Friday 17th is Ladies Night in New 

Radnor Community Centre. Cheese, wine, 

demonstrations and entertainment. Tickets are selling like 

hot crackers! At only £5, please support us!! For your 

ticket please contact 01544 350635.

Harvest Festival ...it was nice to welcome a few extra faces 

to our annual Harvest Festival. The church was full of floral 

creations put together by parish members young and old. 

The service focused on being thankful and was followed by 

the traditional ploughmans supper and apple pie! It tied in 

well with the popular school hymn, "Autumn days" in 

which the chorus reminds us to be thankful, while the 

verses sum up the joys of autumn in the every day things, 

including that Apple pie!!! 

"Whipped-up spray that is rainbow-scattered

And a swallow curving in the sky

Shoes so comfy though they're worn out and they're 

battered

And the taste of apple pie."

News from St Michael's, Llanfihangel

Contact Helen Powell 01544 350 635
Proceeds to St Michael’s Church, Llanfihangel-Nant-Melan

Quiz Night
AT

WHITTON

COMMUNITY HALL
ON

THURSDAY 23rd NOV

@ 7.30 pm

TEAMS of FOUR

Also GRAND DRAW
Tea and coffee available

In aid of Whitton Church

Cartoon

 Messy Church 

New Radnor 

Community Centre 

Saturday

 November 18th

 11am – 1pm 

Includes a hot meal.

Please accompany your children.

. . . Rodney, I’ve been meaning to have a word

       with you about your carbon footprint!



46

Well, what a wonderful Garden Club Show we had this 

year, with record entries and really high standards 

in all categories. The image shows Holly Farrell presenting 

the cups with Michael Capstick, Chairman. There was a 

lovely atmosphere on the day and even after the raffle was 

drawn and cups presented people continued to sit around 

chatting. Does this mean that we should have a post show 

party next year? 

As I write this we are looking forward to our October 

meeting when we welcome the return of David Holt from 

Midway Nursery who will be talking on „Growing Fruit in 

Radnorshire‰. Then in November Dr Marion Evans will be 

entertaining us with a presentation on „ The Gardens of 

Italy‰. Having heard both these speakers before, I am sure 

that both evenings will be most enjoyable. So if you want 

to join us please do. There is a small entry fee to non 

members of £3, wine and nibbles, raffle and a warm 

welcome. See you there. 

RVGC for everyone in the Radnor Valley and beyond 

To join or if you want to know more ask 

Hermione Evans Tel: 01544 350 691 

Email: hermione.evans46@gmail.com 

(Member Benefits) 

Radnor Valley Gardening Club 

This month the Open the Book teams have been acting 

stories of Moses. First he was a baby floating in a 

basket in the reeds, but watched carefully by his sister. 

PharaohÊs daughter rescued him and raised him in the 

royal household.

When he grew up he brought the Israelites out of slavery 

in Egypt through plagues of flies, gnats, frogs and ugly 

sores. The children were fascinated by each plague and 

finally applauded when the wicked Pharaoh drowned in 

the Red Sea.

Open the Book

Recipe – Classic Squash Soup

This is the season for all sorts of squash; like those shown in the photo. 

Ingredients:

• 25g butter 

• 1 small onion, chopped 

• 1 stalk celery, chopped 

• 1 medium butternut squash - *peeled, seeded and cubed 

Method:
1. Melt the butter in a large pot, and cook the onion, celery, carrot, potatoes and squash on a lowish temperature 

for 5 minutes. Pour in enough of the chicken stock to cover vegetables. Bring to the boil. Reduce heat to low, cover 

pot and simmer 40 minutes, or until all vegetables are tender.

2. Transfer the soup to a blender, and blend until smooth (alternatively, use a hand-held stick blender). Return to 

pot, and mix in any remaining stock to attain desired consistency (alternatively you may add either milk or cream 

for a ÂCream of SquashÊ soup.) Season with salt and pepper.

*If you find it difficult to peel squash, cut it in half, remove the seeds, and bake it cut side down for an hour for a 

large squash, less for a small one. Cool and scoop out the flesh. 

This basic recipe is from allrecipes.com  

• 1 medium carrot, chopped 

• 2 medium potatoes, cubed 

• 500ml chicken or vegetable stock

• salt and pepper to taste 

Holly Farrell & Michael Capstick



47

Moses causing plague of frogs on houses 
(Bob Williams & Den Bulloss)

Moses in the basket
 (Judith Dare) 

Five children had the same number of 

marks, so the Junior Cup was taken to 

school and shared between classes. 

Gardening photos by Hermione Evans

Junior Cup winners

Squashes for soup recipe



48

Carol Peregrine & Rene Powis

Sue Wilson & Liz Roberts

Wendy Lambourne listening 
to singers Olwen Breeze, organist

Gwen Tyler

Judith Dare with bread & wine

Llewellyn Jones

Dorothy Rawlings

Photos by Laura



49

For the first time Knucklas Baptist and St DavidÊs 

Heyope put it together for a shared Harvest. 

We met at Knucklas Community Centre for a Harvest 

Supper of ham, quiche, salad, chutney and a fine range 

of homemade puddings. We got to know new friends and 

touched base with old ones. After supper, Angela Trow 

and Ken Price rounded off a fine supper with musical 

familiars like ÂPrecious MemoriesÊ. Kevin Dare, Baptist 

minister, reflected on a world where money seemed the 

sole object.

Then on a warm Sunday afternoon we met at the Baptist 

Chapel for a shared Harvest Festival. Kevin Dare, from 

the Baptist church hosted a varied service starting with a 

video of Psalme 65 („You visit the earth and water it,‰) 

with images of farming, families, city life, poverty, laughter.

Melia reflected on the troubles in our world alongside the 

joys of harvest as we brought up gifts of soil, water, bread 

and wine, fruit and veg. Our prayers were for all those 

who, through war and natural disasters, are not so 

fortunate. 

Fittingly our offerings and harvest supper profits, totalling 

£250, were shared between a local charity, the Food 

Bank, and an international charity „Medicins san 

Frontieres‰ (Doctor without Borders) who help at disasters 

and emergencies across our globe.

No Borders, no Barriers for Heyope and Knucklas

Autumn so often seems to be the finest of the seasons 

around here, with all the lovely colours and the cosy 

earlier evenings; it always appears to last a long time, often 

with lovely weather and people still taking their holiday 

breaks. So far this year is no exception with an 

unseasonable mildness in the air. 

Organised activity has been more intense even than during 

the summer and I would highlight the Castle Hill 

Community Land ProjectÊs AGM with an interesting talk 

about the influence that the Mortimer barons had on the 

locality, the Apple Day, the Vintage Car Rally which 

recently passed through parts of Knucklas and a talk at the 

GardenersÊ Club on the development of the garden 

through mediaeval times. Meanwhile, the local Baptists 

and Anglicans have combined resources for an enjoyable 

celebration of the yearly miracle of harvest. 

But there has been sadness too, with the passing of John 

Powis, from a long-established family based at Whitterleys; 

he had a huge send-off from Heyope. Then with the rather 

sudden death of Peter Cross, a resident of Castle Green 

for some years. With every sympathy to the family and 

friends of both. 

Robert Forbath 

Knucklas Notes 

There will be a short Ceremony of Dedication of a 

locally made plaque in honour of the late Keith and 

Eileen Ackermann who have, in the recent past, 

done so much to support St. DavidÊs Church and the 

community of Knucklas. This is scheduled to take 

place at 12.30 pm on Sunday, November 5th in the 

churchyard at Heyope and will be attended by 

members of the family as well as friends and well-

wishers. You are most welcome to attend.

Knucklas & District Youth Club has closed after many 

years of regular and popular activities at Knucklas 

Community Centre. The previous youth club leaders have 

stepped down due to other commitments. All their support 

and contributions are greatly appreciated.

Offers from local parents and/or others interested in 

re-establishing, managing and running youth club sessions 

are welcomed. The youth club equipment, materials and 

funds have been transferred to the community centre 

management committee until such time as sessions can be 

re-started.

If interested in finding out more, please contact Knucklas 

& District Community Centre Management Committee at 

knucklascommcentre.org.uk via the contact page, or 

speak to Avril Hoyle, Belmont Cottage, Knucklas, or come 

along to any monthly management committee meeting at 

the Ackermann Room, Knucklas Community Centre.

Jacky Smith

Knucklas & District Youth Club

And when I breathed, my breath was 

lightning. 

     - Black Elk



50

Holistic Massage 

Kirsten Hubmann (MTI)

The Retreat 

at The Workhouse
Presteigne Industrial Estate

LD8 2UF

Tuesdays by appointment

 07860156615

kirstenelizabethhubmann@

gmail.com

Professional 

Foot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care Practitioner

Home visits

Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 01547 528549

Mob:07854 773267

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

Do you wear an
N.H.S. Hearing Aid?

We can offer help and advice to 
those with N.H.S aids. 

Come and meet 

the trained volunteers in the 

Knighton Methodist Chapel for 

cleaning and minor repairs

on the 2nd Tuesday of the 

month 10.30 - 12.30

State Registered 
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Kundalini Yoga and 

Meditation Classes

Everest Hall, Llanfairwaterdine

Wednesdays 9.30-11 am

£7 a class

Everyone welcome. Suitable for 

beginners.

Bring water, blanket, cushion and 

yoga mat if you have one. 

Kirsten: 07860156615

khubmann@hotmail.com

Treatments: weight, back 
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder 
& joint pain, stress, smoking, 

substance abuse, fears, 
phobias, & habits, migraine 

etc.

Hypnotherapy,  Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216 
in Bleddfa

PAUL N ORTHWOOD

Central Villa, Llangunllo,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1SR

01547 550284
Experienced maker of

distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques

Period Joinery

Carving and wood turning

Z Body 

Treatments

Máire McAvinchey

Holistic Massage
Therapist

½ hour - £15
 1 hour - £30

New Radnor, Llandrindod, 
Hay-on-Wye 

07967428703
lasuerteuna7@gmail.com

Bristol School of Massage & Bodywork

Z Carpentry
Z Cleaning

Patios, Paths, Paving, Decking, 

Driveways, Low Walls & Gutters

Professionally cleaned FROM £69

Husband and wife team 

Chemical-free cleaning

Affordable prices.

Information and Advice call

Lynn and Gaynor on:
01547 529298 or 07505840123

THREE SHIRES ECO CLEAN

Z Travel

GWYNETH PROSSER

TRAVEL COUNSELLOR

01686 467 590

07780 965737 

gwyneth.prosser@  

travelcounsellors.com

Z Hairdressing

Hairdressing
by

Vivienne
Highly qualified and experienced 

hairstylist 

 Hairdressing lecturer

Offa's Dyke Lodge, Gladestry, HR5 3NR

please ring for an appointment

01544 370464

� Beechwood Blue

� Commercial Brown

� Rode Rock

� Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton

Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets



51

Children’s Page   Mouse Makes

St HUGH of LINCOLN
17th November

In the Middle Ages, bishops were very 

important people. They were not only men 

of the church but also involved in running 

the country. They lived in great palaces and 

did not have much to do with ordinary people.

Bishop Hugh of Lincoln was different. He 

became known and loved for his charity to 

the poor; he cared for lepers and even risked 

his own life to prevent the killing of Jewish 

people during riots.

The Bishop rebuilt Lincoln Cathedral after it 

was destroyed by a great earthquake in 

1185, but to him people were always more 

important than all the carved stones.

If you go to 

Lincoln, look 

out for the 

pictures of 

swans 

because St. 

Hugh is 

usually shown with a swan. He had a pet 

swan which guarded him while he was 

asleep. 

BIBLE ‘H’s

All the answers to this quiz begin with the 

letter H. Which ‘H’…

1. Was a son of Noah? (Genesis, 

chapter 5)

2. Was David’s first capital? (2 Samuel, 

chapter 2)

3. Was Herod’s wife? (Matthew, chapter 

14)

4. Did Goliath have that was made of 

bronze? (1 Samuel, chapter 17) 

5. Was the King of Tyre who sent cedar 

wood for the Temple? (1 Kings, 

chapter 5)

6. Was hung on the willows by the rivers 

of Babylon? (Psalm 137)

7. Jesus said the 

birds have 

nests and 

foxes have 

these (Luke, 

chapter 9)

8. What are pleasant words like?  

(Proverbs, chapter 16)

Do you have a hobby? 

Yes, I like sitting in the corner collecting 

dust.

Answers: 1. Ham  2.Hebron  

3. Herodias  4. helmet  5. Hiram  

 6. harps  7. holes   8. honeycomb 



52

Uni t  3 ,  Arrow Court  Ind  Es t ,
K ing ton  HR5 3ER

S.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDY
& SON& SON& SON& SON

GARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICES
IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969

Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416

● Automotive & diagnostic
specialists

● Servicing, repairs &
MOT preparation

● Bodywork, tyres,
exhausts & brakes

● Air conditioning
specialist

 

C
O
E
D

● Wood Splitting

● Stump Drilling

● Post Drilling

● Land Clearnace

● Mini Digger

● Landscaping

● Stump Removal

Based
Powys/Marches

Contact Lloyd

For quotes
Tel: 07790205918

Sales, Servicing and Breakdowns:
Pump Chambers, Submersible & Surface Mounted 

Pumps, ALL Sewage Treatment Plants 

Bore Hole Pumps & Filters. CCTV Drain Surveys.

Home Buyer/Seller surveys - sewage systems, septic 
tanks, soak-aways.

Low cost, minimal disruption solutions

Local company - 10 years experience 
in sewage treatment plants and pumps.

Please call Dave or Gavin  

07779-592750   01568-368631

Z Sewage

Specialists in Pumps and 
Sewage Treatment Plants 
Powys, Herefordshire and 
surrounding areas.

 Evenjobb Village Hall  Linda Ellams  01547 560306 

 Felindre Village Hall   Jess Barrett 01547 510052 

  felindrevh@gmail.com     07805 002497

 Gladestry Village Hall  Marlene Evans 01544 370646

  marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

 Llangunllo Village Hall Tom Lewis 01547 550639

 

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen 01547 520384

  www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575

St EdwardÊs Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528560

Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell  01547 560367



53

November, with its shorter days, some often quite 

dreary, can deliver a few lovely surprises in the 

garden.  Our gardens are like a sanctuary from the outside 

world, a place to enjoy peace, recharge the batteries, 

observe nature. 

Hanging baskets always please. With some of the summer 

favourites now in the compost bin, why not add delightful 

little violas, bellis, heathers, pansies, grasses, small 

conifers. These will raise the spirits in weeks to come. 

Trailing plants like ivies and creeping thymes will add a 

lovely soft finish to the basket. If you have a small 

pumpkin, place it in the centre to add a little atmosphere 

in your autumn garden. Many of the local garden centres 

are selling ready planted baskets and containers filled with 

other delights like pink cyclamen, rust coloured 

heucherella, purple cabbage and bright red berries. You 

can purchase them as single plants.

Now is the time to see if there is a way to improve your 

space in the garden. Many shrubs and trees grow so 

vigorously, needing lots of pruning, a job made easier with 

leaf drop, giving a clearer view of unwanted wood. When 

tidying up in autumn we are often reminded to leave an 

area of clutter where little creatures can make a warm 

home for the colder weather ahead. This also applies to a 

lot of our lovely seed heads which we enjoy drying and 

spraying for Christmas. Our feathered friends also need 

them for food. 

The poppy heads are a reminder of the flower, the red 

poppy, regarded as a flower of slumber and now a national 

emblem of remembrance for all those who gave their lives 

in two world wars and conflicts since, that we might live in 

peace. Let us remember the families in our own 

community who will be especially sad on November 11th.

Jean Price

Flora and Fauna

A Medieval Teme Valley Gardeners’ Club 

At the last club meeting we were given a talk and 

presentation on medieval gardens („Of meads and 

flowers‰). The speaker was Nathalie Mignotte who had 

travelled from Gloucester to entertain and inform on the 

subject, the history of the medieval age and how gardening 

first evolved. Shrubs and herbs were the main plants 

grown, many for medicinal purposes. One important 

observation was that it was the start of groups of people 

working together as a community. 

Many of the pictures were taken from beautiful old and 

important tapestries, providing a wealth of information, 

including the earliest flowers. It was a very educational and 

enjoyable evening with a most enthusiastic speaker. 

On November 13th we will be welcoming back Jim 

Almond from Shrewsbury. His subject is „Spring 

Treasures‰. He is an excellent speaker with most amazing 

photography. Do come along to Knucklas Community 

Centre at 7.30 pm on 13th November. There will be a 

small charge. Enquiries to 529244.  

Jean Price

WHITTON COMMUNITY COUNCIL

VACANCY FOR A PART TIME CLERK

TO THE COMMUNITY COUNCIL

HOURS & SALARY NEGOTIABLE

For further information please contact:

Helen Carter

Tel: 07813 718714 or

email cv to helencarter965@gmail.com

Presteigne & Borders Floral Art Society

A demonstration on 

Wednesday, November 8thWednesday, November 8thWednesday, November 8thWednesday, November 8th

 7.30 7.30 7.30 7.30

in the Memorial Hall, Presteigne

A PRE-CHRISTMAS WORKSHOPA PRE-CHRISTMAS WORKSHOPA PRE-CHRISTMAS WORKSHOPA PRE-CHRISTMAS WORKSHOP

With Sue Hamer

for materials needed, phone Sue – 01568 

589545
some items available to purchase if required

Visitors welcome



54

Z Gallery

Pubs

Way Marks

Z Repairs

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering

•Lime Pointing

Tel: 07772 917 927

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

•Timber Repairs

•Stone Masonry

Z Dogs

DOG AND PUPPY TRAINING 

Obedience, Good Manners, 

Leadwork, Recall, Tracking 

and Scentwork etc 

BEGINNERS AGILITY CLUB, 

Contact DIANA LAVERS 

01547 510342 

quabbscaninecapers.co.uk 

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

 SERVICE
Find us at Knighton Sat Market for

Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals

Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS

Z Garden/Farm

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work 

Chain Saw Work

 Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161  

07931 697694

New
Info



55

Dates For Your Diary

Index of Advertisers

November 

Oct 31 - Nov 1  Flu Clinic at Wylcwm St, Knighton, 

9-4.30. Pre-booking essential.

Wed 1 Midweek Communion, St EdwardÊs, 10.30am.

 Tref-y-Clawdd WI, Tower Gallery, 7.30pm.

Thur 2 „Hidden Figures‰, Brilley Village Hall, 7.30.

Fri 3 YFC Bonfire Night at Rough Close, N.R., 6.30.

 Llanfair Waterdine WI, Everest Hall, 7pm.

Sat 4 Llanfair Singers, Clun Memorial Hall, 7.30.

 Knighton Fireworks, Llanshay Lane 6.30.

Sun 5 Light Up a Life, Methodist Church, 3pm.

 Memorial Dedication, Heyope Church, 12.30.

3.45 St David Colva PCC meeting.

Mon 6  Felindre Village Hall Committee, 8pm.

 Old Radnor WI, Xmas Shopping-Cheltenham.

Tue 7 The Rectory N. R. Prayer Meeting, 7pm.

Wed 8 Floral Society, Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30pm.

Thur 9 Contemplation, 10-11, 1 Ystrad House.

 Chatterbrook WI, Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30. 

 Radnor Valley Gardening, N.R. Hall, 7.45.

 Evenjobb Prayer Meeting, Burfa View, 7pm.

Fri 10 CAMEO Tea Dance, Methodist Ch, 2.30pm.

 „Denial‰ Knighton Comm Centre, 7.30pm. 

 Xmas Shopping, Radnor Vall School, 7.30pm

 N.R. Over 60Ês, Film, 2pm Pear Tree Cottage.

Sat 11 New Radnor Music, N.R. Village Hall, 7.30pm.

Sun 12 Poetry, Paradise Farm, Presteigne, 10.30-4pm.

Mon 13 Teme Valley Gardeners, Knucklas Comm

    Cent, 7.30pm.

Tue 14 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent 2-4pm.

 Bingo, St EdwardÊs Church Hall, 7pm.

 Beacon Hill Benefice Meet, Knucklas CC, 7pm.

Wed 15  Deadline for submitting material to The 

Radnor.

Thur 16 Theology Circle, Methodist Church, 11.30.

 Knighton Show AGM, RAFA Room, 7pm.

Fri 17 Ladies Night, N.R. Comm Cent. 7pm. 

Fri 17-24 Kington Charity Shop, Radnor Valley School.

Sat 18 Messy Church, N.R. Hall, 11am - 1pm.

 Macmillan Xmas Fayre, St EdÊs Hall, 2.30pm.

 Xmas Craft Fayre, Norton Church, 10-4pm.

 Ladies Night, N.R. Community Centre, 7pm.

Tue 21 Gladestry WI, AGM, Gladestry Vill Hall, 7pm.

 St DavidÊs Ladies Guild. Knucklas C C 7.30pm.

Thur 23 Quiz Night, Whitton Comm Hall, 7.30pm.

Fri 24 „Another MotherÊs Son‰ Knighton Comm C, 

7.30.

 Kington Community Choir, Burton Hotel, 7.30.

Sat 25 Evenjobb Village Hall, Christmas Fayre, 2-4pm.

 Llanfair Singers, Everest Hall, 7.30pm.

Sat 25 Walton Village Hall Quiz. 

Sun 26 Knighton Concert, St Edwards Hall, 3pm.

Tue 28 MothersÊ Union, 2.30 Evenjobb Village Hall.

 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent 2-4pm.

St MaryÊs PCC, N.R. Comm Cent, 7.30pm

Wed 29 Prayers then PCC, Gladestry Vill Hall, 7pm.

December - advance notice 

Fri 1 Radnor Vall Sch. Bag 2 School Collection 9am.

Sat 2 Xmas Bazaar, St EdwardÊs Hall, 2.30pm.

Enthronement of Archbishop, Llandaff, 2pm

Tue 5  Old Radnor W.I., Walton Hall. 7.30.

Fri 8 Concert, Pilleth Church, 7pm

Accommodation.. 6, 44

Accountants............ 56

Architects............... 56

Automotive....... 22, 42

Beauty.................... 10

Body Treatments  8, 50

Builders............ 22, 40

Care/Elderly........... 10

Carpentry......... 18, 50

Chimneys............... 16

Cleaning..... 10, 28, 50

Community Hall...... 10

Community Halls.... 30

Computers.............. 42

Cycles..................... 42

Decorators........ 16, 42

Estate Agents.......... 44

Flowers................... 22

Framing.................. 28

Funerals............ 28, 42

Funerals/Burials...... 44

Galleries................. 24

Glass/Glazing.............. 20

Hairdressing................. 50

Legal..................... 32, 38

Locksmith.................... 24

Pest Control................. 18

Photography................ 28

Piano........................... 28

Plumbing/Heating........ 22

Potatoes...................... 44

Pubs........................ 6, 32

Repairs.................. 18, 54

Restaurants.................. 24

Sewage........................ 52

Sewing........................ 28

Shops...................... 6, 24

Stone Mason............... 44

Transport...................... 8

Travel.......................... 50

Trees/Wood................ 20

Veterinary.................... 38

Volunteering................ 30



56

LYNDA STEVENS   MAAT

Accountant

Book-keeping and 
Accountancy Services

(Willing to travel)

Tel: 01544 388301
Mobile 07814 989 116

lynda@stevensaccountancy.co.uk

Full Membership of AAT

Curtain CallCurtain CallCurtain CallCurtain Call    
Bespoke Soft Furnishings

 and Alterations

• Handsewn curtains, swags, tails 

• Roman and London blinds

• Bedspreads and quilts

• Pelmets, headboards, tracks, poles 

• Cushions 

Eileen Wilson  

01588 660752 
eil1254@btinternet.com

UniqueUniqueUniqueUnique
FinishingFinishingFinishingFinishing

Touches.Touches.Touches.Touches.

Karon: 07854 950478

Catherine: 07813 083392

www.UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

info@UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

Event & table décor available to hire 

complimented by beautiful floristry.

Plans drawn to Local

Authority Approval

����Conversions 

�Extensions

www.inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099

07899 961920
gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

���New Home Design

�Farm Buildings

Z Sewing

CURTAINS 
AND 

LOOSE COVERS
Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds, Pelmets, 

Valances and Loose Covers All Made to Order. 

We Supply Clarke & Clarke, Art of the Loom 

And Many Other Fabrics at Attractive Prices.

REBECCA ROGERS 01544 370688

Phone now for a free estimate and advice, 

or to view fabrics.

Z Accountants

Z Architects

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550 
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k



57

A
Abbreviations..................... 58

Ackermann Plaque.............. 49

Advent Windows................ 21

Advertising Index............... 55

Aed mac Bricc.................... 19

All Saints Day................. 9, 37

Altar Guild.......................... 41

Archaeology....................... 23

Arts Society Lecture........... 33

Autumn Stock Fair............. 29

B
Bag2School......................... 39

Baptist Services.................. 58

Beguildy Harvest Festival. .  15

Bible Study......................... 21

Bingo.................................. 41

Bleddfa Post Office.............. 9

C
Cameo................................. 11

Candle-light Yoga.............. 39

Carols.................................. 21

Cartoon............................... 45

Catherine, St......................... 5

Catholic Services................ 58

Chatterbrook W.I................ 31

Children's Page................... 51

Christian Aid...................... 21

Christmas Bazaar................ 41

Christmas Fayre Norton..... 43

Christmas Fair Evenjobb.... 34

Christmas Shopping............ 39

Churches Together.............. 21

Community Halls................ 52

Contacts................................ 4

Crug-y-Byddar.................... 59

D
Diary Dates......................... 55

E
Ebenezer Presbyterian ......... 7

Effigies................................. 3

Epiphany Service................ 21

Evenjobb Village Hall........ 34

F
Felindre W.I........................ 31

Fifty Years.......................... 12

Fireworks...................... 11, 41

Flicks in the Sticks.............. 19

Flora and Fauna.................. 53

Floral Art Society............... 53

Flu Clinic............................ 43

Friends, Norton................... 43

G
Gift Day at St Edward’s..... 33

Gladestry 49 Club............... 39

Gladestry W.I..................... 37

Good Friday Hope.............. 12

Grid References.................. 58

H
Harvest  Knucklas............... 49

Harvest  Llangunllo............ 34

Harvest Meal, Knighton..... 41

Harvest Meal, Knucklas..... 49

Historic Photo..................... 29

Holy Comm, Midweek......... 9

Hope................................... 12

Hugh of Lincoln................. 51

K
Kington Charity Shop......... 39

Kington Comm Choir......... 17

Knighton Concert Society. .  11

Knighton News................... 41

Knighton Rotary Club........ 41

Knucklas Notes................... 49

Knucklas Youth Club......... 49

L
Ladies Night....................... 45

Leg Club............................. 11

Light up a Life.................... 21

Llanfair Singers.................. 29

Llanfihangel Nantmelan..... 45

Llangunllo Harvest............. 34

Llangunllo Roof.................. 27

Llangunllo W.I................... 31

Lunch Club, Seniors........... 59

M
Macmillan Xmas Fayre...... 41

Macmillan Morning ........... 59

Makaton Sign Language..... 27

Marches Poets..................... 33

Mark Beaton's Letter............ 5

Marriage............................. 12

Medieval Garden................ 53

Men’s Shed........................... 9

Messy Church..................... 45

Methodist Services............. 58

Mig's Band.......................... 29

Monica Thomas...... 15, 31, 41

Mother’s Union.................... 7

N
N.R. Historic Photo............ 29

N. R. Over 60's................... 29

New Radnor Church............. 3

New Radnor Music............. 11

New Radnor Playground.... 15

Norton Churchyard............. 12

Norton News....................... 43

O
Old Radnor W.I.................. 31

Open the Book.............. 21, 46

Our Page............................. 51

Over 60's Club.................... 29

P
Peter Cope.......................... 12

Pilleth Concert.................... 33

Poetry Workshop................ 33

Post Office, Bleddfa............. 9

Postcodes............................ 58

Printer................................... 4

Q
Quiet Hour.......................... 21

QuiNight, Walton............... 17

QuiNight, Whitton.............. 45

R
Radnor Vall Gardening....... 46

Radnor Valley School......... 39

Radnor Valley Y F C.......... 27

Radnor, The.......................... 5

Rambles.............................. 17

Recipe Squash Soup........... 46

Refugee Support................. 17

Registers............................. 58

Remembrance Sunday.......... 7

S
Saint of the Month.............. 19

Scything.............................. 12

Squash Soup....................... 46

St Catherine.......................... 5

T
Teme Valley Gardeners...... 53

Teme Valley Tots............... 15

Teme Valley Y F C............. 37

Theology Circle.................. 21

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I............. 33

W
W.I.s............................. 31, 33

Walton Basin...................... 23

Walton Village Hall............ 17

War Memorial...................... 7

Wellies & Woollies............ 33

Welsh Birds........................ 11

Whitton Council Clerk....... 53

Writers’ Circle.................... 17

Index



58

Baptisms 
1st Oct, Cascob, Thomas John Robert Evans

1st Oct, Beguildy, Chloe Jasmine Kitchen

15th Oct, Gladestry, Nancy Rose Lloyd

Weddings 

23rd Sept, Kyle Whitefoot and Yasmin Ray, St EdwardÊs, 

Knighton, 

Funerals 
6th Oct, Philip Johnstone, Hereford Crematorium

19th Oct, Phyllis Gurney (103) Hereford Crematorium

20th Oct, Jean Myhill, St EdwardÊs, Knighton 

21st Oct. Monica Thomas, Beguildy

From the Registers Knighton Roman Catholic Church 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas

Priest: Father Michael

Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE

Bleddfa  SO 206683 LD7 1PA

Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY

Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW

Knighton SO 287724  LD7 1AG

Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY

Whitton SO 270673  LD7 1AG

Pilleth  SO 256682 LD7 1NP

Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT

N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR

Colva  SO 199531 HR5 3RA

Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2EN

Llan’l n m SO 180581 LD8 2TN

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches
For those using Sat Navs:

MC Melia Cope 

MB Mark Beaton 

MRW Meinir Ronicle

CH Christobel Hargreaves

LS  Leigh Spicer

DY  Donald Yonge 

JH  John Hanna

NO  Norma Olds 

AG  Audrey Green 

PJC  Peter Cope 

JG  John Greaves 

IG  Iris Greaves 

DD  David Davies 

JW  Jim Walbran 

MT  Mike Thompson 

GW Geoff Weaver 

Mcap Michael Capstick

Abbreviations on Back Cover

Nov Baptist Chapels

5 Pound, 2.30pm Service

5 Gravel, 2.30pm, Rev Richard Mansel

5 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, Discovery 

5 Norton St. Nick & Bridget Andrews, Café style

12 Pound, 2.30 Family Service

12 Gravel & Llangunllo, Remembrance at 

Cenotaph + Church, Rev Lee Spicer

12 Brookside War Memorial Remembrance 11am 

followed by St Edward's 11.15

12 Knucklas 6pm, Breadtime Story

12 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Mrs Pugh-Davies

19 Pound, 2.30pm Rev R Thomas, Communion

19 Norton St, 11am, Andrew Powell, Communion 

19 Coxall 2.30pm, Kevin Dare

26 Maesyrhelem: 6.30pm Reg Meredith

26 Pound with Methodists, 3pm

26 Methodists at Victoria Road, 11am Kevin Dare

26 Knucklas 6pm Michael Humpherys, Communion

26 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Rev Geoff Cable

29 Pound, 2.30pm Rev R Thomas, Communion

Dec 3 Norton St, 11am, the Andrews, Café Style

Dec 3 Coxall, 2.30pm, Kevin Dare, Communion

Nov Knighton Methodist Church 

5 11am Rev Don Pickard, Communion

3pm 'Light up a Life' (page 21)

12 11am Remembrance Service at St Edward's

19 11am Rev Den Bulloss

26 11am Rev Kevin Dare, Baptists join us.



Bobby Childs, Ted Pugh & Pam Davies

Coffee at Glebe House, Felindre

Successful Macmillan Coffee 

Mornings happened across our 

Ministry Area in late September. 

The Coffee Morning at Glebe House 

(formerly Crug-y-Byddar church) was a 

delightful event on a bright sunny 

morning. Hosted by Adrian and Bobby 

Childs the bunting was out for cakes, 

bring and buy, raffle and donations. 

We were charmed by the sensitive 

rendering of church into home. The 

baptismal font greeted us in the porch, 

and the beautiful church windows lent 

a kindly light to a family home. 

Guests generously supported this 

cancer charity that so many depend 

upon for on-going care. £348.48 was 

raised.  

Mondays in the Methodist 

Church, Victoria Road, 

Knighton

12.30-2.00

(except bank holidays)

More volunteers are needed 

beforehand  for helping with 

food preparation.

Contact Margaret Davis on 

01547 528 154

You are most welcome!

Sponsored by

Churches Together 



Service Schedule

N
o
v
/D

e
c
 

2
0
1
7

 
N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 5

K
in

g
d
o
m

 1
 (A

ll S
a
in

ts)

R
e
d
 o

r G
re

e
n

N
o
v
e
m

b
e
r 1

2
 

K
in

g
d
o
m

 2
 (R

e
m

e
m

b
ra

n
c
e
) 

R
e
d
 o

r G
re

e
n

N
o
v
e
m

b
e
r 1

9
K
in

g
d
o
m

 3
R
e
d
 o

r G
re

e
n

N
o
v
 2

6
 K

in
g
d
o
m

 4
 

C
h
rist th

e
 K

in
g
 

R
e
d
 o

r G
re

e
n

D
e
c
e
m

b
e
r 3

1
st S

u
n
d
a
y
 o

f A
d
v
e
n
t

P
u
rp

le

R
e
a
d
in

g
s

R
e
v
e
la

tio
n
 7

.9
-1

7
P
sa

lm
 3

4
:1

-1
0

1
 J

o
h
n
 3

: 1
-3

M
a
tth

e
w

 5
: 1

-1
2

A
m

o
s 5

.1
8
-2

4
P
sa

lm
 7

0
1
 T

h
e
ssa

lo
n
ia

n
s 4

.1
3
-1

8
M

a
tth

e
w

 2
5
.1

-1
3

Z
e
p
h
a
n
ia

h
 1

.7
, 1

2
-1

8
P
sa

lm
 9

0
. 1

-8
,1

2
T
h
e
ssa

lo
n
ia

n
s 5

.1
-1

1
M

a
tth

e
w

 2
5
.1

4
-3

0

E
z
e
k
ie

l 3
4
.1

1
-1

6
,2

0
-2

4

P
sa

lm
 9

5
.1

-7
E
p
h
e
sia

n
s 1

.1
5
-2

3
M

a
tth

e
w

 2
5
.3

1
-4

6

Isa
ia

h
 6

4
:1

-9

P
sa

lm
 8

0
:1

-7
, 1

6
-1

8

1
 C

o
rin

th
ia

n
s 1

:3
-9

M
a

rk
 1

3
: 2

4
-3

7

B
e
a
c
o
n
 

H
ill

B
e
g
u
ild

y
S
t M

ich
a
e
ls

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
C

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
1
0
:4

5
a
m

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

 W
a
r M

e
m

o
ria

l 
th

e
n

 o
n
 to

 
G

ra
v
e
l C

h
a
p
e
l

R
e
v
d
 L

e
ig

h
 S

p
ic

e
r

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 P
J
C

 
H

o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
C
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

B
le

d
d
fa

M
a
ry

 M
a
g
d
a
le

n
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 C
G

 
C

o
m

p
lin

e
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

8
:3

0
P
M

 M
B

C
o
m

p
lin

e

H
e
y
o
p
e

S
t D

a
v
id

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

S
t C

y
n
llo

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

6
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 &

 C
G

 H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

E
a
st 

R
a
d
n
o
r

C
a
sc

o
b

S
t M

ich
a
e
l

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
T

E
v
e
n
in

g
 P

ra
y
e
r

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

K
n
ig

h
to

n
S
t E

d
w

a
rd

9
:3

0
a
m

 A
G

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
1
0
.4

5
 W

a
r M

e
m

o
ria

l
1
1
:1

5
 C

h
u
rc

h
 M

C
 &

 K
 D

a
re

 
1
0
:3

0
a
m

 M
C
 H

o
ly

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

 
H

o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 A
G

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

N
o
rto

n
S
t A

n
d
re

w

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
0
:5

0
a
m

 C
H

 W
a
r M

e
m

 
1
1
:1

5
  R

e
m

e
m

b
ra

n
c
e
 

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

P
ille

th
, S

t M
a
ry

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

W
h
itto

n
S
t D

a
v
id

9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
:0

0
a
m

 P
J
C

 
R
e
m

e
m

b
ra

n
c
e

9
:3

0
a
m

 J
H

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 IG
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

 
H

o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

N
e
w

 
R

a
d
n
o
r

C
o
lv

a
S
t D

a
v
id

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

A
d
v
e
n
t/

X
m

a
s C

a
ro

ls

E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

S
t P

e
te

r

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 C
G

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

G
la

d
e
stry

S
t M

a
ry

5
:0

0
p
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 M

o
rn

 P
r. 

1
0
:5

0
a
m

 a
t W

a
r M

e
m

1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
5
:0

0
p
m

 H
C

 
E
v
e
n
in

g
 P

ra
y
e
r

5
:0

0
p
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

L
la

n
'l N

 M
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
0
:5

5
a
m

 M
B

R
e
m

e
m

b
ra

n
c
e
 

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

 E
v
e
n
in

g
 P

ra
y
e
r

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r

S
t M

a
ry

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
:0

0
a
m

 tb
c
 M

o
rn

 P
ra

y
e
r 

1
0
:5

5
a
m

 a
t W

a
r M

e
m

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 H

o
ly

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

B
a
p
tism

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 H

o
ly

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n


